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1.0

INTRODUCTION

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell).

1.1 SITE INFORMATION
| Site Address - 230 West MacArthur Boule\}ard, Oakland
Site Use Shell-branded Service Station
Shell Project Manager Denis Brown
CRA Project Manager Peter Schaefer
Lead Agency and Contact ACEH, Jerry Wiékham
Agency Case No. RO0000303
Shell SAP Code 135676
Shell Incident No. 98995741

2.0

Date of most recent agency correspondence was July 24, 2009.

SITE ACTIVITIES AND FINDINGS

21 CURRENT QUARTER’S ACTIVITIES

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) gauged and sampled the wells according to the
established monitoring program for this site. Blaine coordinated groundwater sampling
with the adjacent Oakland Auto Works located at 240 West MacArthur Boulevard,
Oakland.

CRA prepared a vicinity map (Figurel) and a groundwater contour and chemical
concentration map (Figuré 2) including data from both sites. Blaine’s report, presenting
the analytical data for the Shell site, is included in Appendix A. The data tables for the
Oakland Auto Works site are presented in Appendix B.

240902 (7)
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2.2 CURRENT QUARTER’S FINDINGS

Groundwater Flow Direction Variable

Hydraulic Gradient Variable

Depth to Water 1546 to 20.81 feet below top of well casing
2.3 PROPOSED ACTIVITIES

Blaine will gauge and sample wells according to the established monitoring program for
this site. This site is monitored semjannually during the first and third quarters, and
CRA will issue groundwater monitoring reports semiannually following the sampling
events.

240902 (7)
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All of Which is Respectfully Submitted,

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

e Sl

Peter Schaefer, CEG;CHG

Aubrey K. Cool, PG
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1:\Shell\6-chars\2409--240902-Oakland 230 MacArthur\240902-REPORTS\240902-RPT7-3Q10\240902 3QM10-GW.DWG

235 W. MacArthur

20 40 80
I e e s
Scale (ft)

Oakland Auto Works
240 W. MacArthur

Kaiser Medical Center -

Former
W/O
Sump

£

\\\x\

Shell Station

230 W. MacArthur
AN \\\

11/15/2010

EXPLANATION
MwW-1 @  Monitoring well location (Shell)
MW-1 < Monitoring well location (240 W. MacArthur) »
> Flow direction %
E  Storm drain inlet
O Manhole
MH
G Sump
@ Product dispenser number
e Electrical line (E)
Telecommunication line (T)
——— — — —— Unknown utility line (?) z
Gas line (G) B
L Storm drain line (STM)
— Sanitary sewer line (SAN)
— Water line (W)
—_— Product piping line (P)
X X Groundwater elevation contour, in
“AX feet above mean sea level (msl)
Well Well designation
ELEV.| — Groundwater elevation, in feet above msl
Benzene ~_
MTBE Benzene and MTBE concentrations are in
micrograms per liter
Notes:
ND = Not detected
NDa = Elevated reporting limit; see laboratory report for details
NS = Not sampled
* = Data anomalous; not used in contouring
Site features for Oakland Auto Works at 240 W. MacArthur
based on figure provided by Stellar Environmental
Solutions, Inc.
AN FIGURE

Groundwater Contour and
Chemical Concentration Map

Shell-branded Service Station

230 West MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, California

September 27, 2010

CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES
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BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. -
GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
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BLAINE

TECH SERVICES we.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

October 13,2010

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Third Quarter 2010 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

230 West MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on September 27, 2010

- Groundwater Monitoring Report 100927-FS-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO . LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO © SEATTLE

1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA (408) 573-0555 FAX(408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Manager

MN/np

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO "SEATTLE

1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA (408) 573-0555 FAX (408)573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA| EDB TOC Water |Elevation
{ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSLJ

MW-1 07/14/1988 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 13.30 60.59
MW-1 10/04/1988 ND 8 4.3 ND 9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 13.65 60.24
MW-1 11/10/1988 ND ND" ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA - 73.89 13.55 60.34
MW-1 12/09/1988 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 13.22 60.67
MW-1 01/10/1989 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.88 12.86 61.03
MW-1 01/20/1989 ND ND NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 12.91 60.98
MW-1 02/06/1989 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 12.94 60.95
MW-1 03/10/1989 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 12.59 61.30
MW-1 06/06/1989 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 14.05 59.84
MW-1 09/07/1989 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 14.92 58.97
MWW-1 12/18/1989 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 14.88 59.01
MW-1 03/08/1990 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 14.08 59.81
MW-1 06/07/1980 "ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 13.89 60.00
MW-1 09/05/1990 ND ND . ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 14.83 59.06
MW-1 12/03/1990 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 15.05 58.84
MW-1 03/01/1991 ND ND ND ND ND NA _ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 14.34 59.55
MW-1 06/03/1991 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 14.16 58.73
MW-1 09/04/1991 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 14.60 59.29
"MW-1 03/13/1982 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 13.40 60.49
MW-1 06/03/1992 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 13.76 60.13
MW-1 08/19/1992 87 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 14.57 59.32
MW-1 11/16/1992 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 14.78 59.11
MW-1 02/18/1993 59 a ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA - NA NA 73.89 12.14 61.75
MW-1 06/01/1993 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 13.30 60.59
MW-1 08/30/1993 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 14.32 58.57
MW-1 12/13/1993 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 14.06 59.83
MW-1 03/03/1994 100 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA - NA NA 73.88 13.12 60.77
MW-1 06/06/1994 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 14.20 59.69
MW-1 09/12/1994 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 15.72 58.17
MW-1 12/15/1994 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA . NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 12.98 60.91
MW-1 3/13/1995 b 60 47 9.8 ND 2.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 11.74 62.15
MW-1 04/21/1995 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 NA NA
MW-1 06/26/1995 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA . NA NA NA NA 73.89 "13.00 50.89
MW-1 09/12/1995 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 14.14 59.75
MW-1 03/21/1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 11.03 62.86
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB TOC . Water |Elevation

{ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-1 06/28/1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 13.53 60.36
MW-1 09/19/1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 14.33 59.56
MW-1 12/19/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 13.20 60.69
MW-1 12/05/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 12.39 61.50
MW-1 12/24/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 13.59 60.30
MW-1 12/23/1899 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 15.63 58.26
MW-1 12/11/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 15.36 58.53
MW-1 12/27/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 12.09 61.80
MW-1 03/12/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 12.33 61.56
MW-1 03/14/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <050 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 12.08 61.81
MW-1 06/13/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.89 13.47 60.42
MW-1 09/09/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.92 14.30 62.62
MW-1 12/12/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.92 14.48 62.44
MW-1 03/10/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.92 12.76 64.16
MW-1 06/10/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.92 13.17 63.75
MW-1 09/16/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.92 14.10 62.82
MW-1 12/03/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.92 13.93 62.99
MW-1 03/11/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.92 12.04 64.88
MW-1 06/17/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.92 13.75 63.17
MW-1 09/13/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.92 14.47 62.45
MW-1 12/07/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 76.892 13.04 63.88
 MW-1 03/03/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA 76.92 11.31 65.61
MW-1 06/14/2005° NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.92 11.87 65.05
MW-1 09/19/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.92 13.91 63.01
MW-1 03/30/2006 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA <0.500 | NA NA NA NA <0.500 <0.500 76.92 10.60 66.32
MW-1 09/27/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.92 14.06 62.86

MW-1 09/28/2006 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0. NA NA 76.92 NA NA
MW-1 12/26/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.92 13.05 63.87
MW-1 03/29/2007 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.92 12.87 64.05
MW-1 06/07/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.92 15.53 61.39
MW-1 09/18/2007 <50 g <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA 76.92 15.64 61.28
MW-1 12/17/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.92 15.15 61.77
MW-1 02/27/2008 <50 g <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.92 14.41 62.51
MVV-1 05/28/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.92 14.40 62.52
MW-1 09/19/2008 59 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA 76.92 14.74 62.18
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, CA

| MTBE MTBE Depth to GW

| Well ID Date TPPH | B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE ETBE | TAME TBA | 1,2DCA| EDB TOC Water |Elevation
‘ (ugll) | (ugll) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) (MSL) (ft) (MSL)
MW-1 12/04/2008 NA. NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.92 14.80 62.12
MW-1 02/25/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <10 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.92 11.91 65.01
MW-1 05/26/2009 NA NA NA NA NA "NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.92 12.73 64.19
MW-1 09/18/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <10 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <10 NA NA 76.92 13.82 63.10
MW-1 03/16/2010 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <10 NA <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.92 14.60 62.32
MW-1 09/27/2010 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA 76.92 15.46 61.46

MW-2 07/14/1988 ND 7.9 26 1.1 4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 15.18 60.06 .
MW-2 10/04/1988 90 ND 1.3 23 12 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 15.30 59.94
MW-2 11/10/1988 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 15.17 60.07
MW-2 12/09/1988 ND ND 0.6 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 14.82 60.42
MW-2 01/20/1989 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 14.54 60.70
MW-2 02/06/1989 NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 14.59 60.65
MW-2 03/10/1989 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA. NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 14.88 60.36
MW-2 06/06/1989 ND ND 0.5 ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 15.30 59.94
MW-2 09/07/1989 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 16.76 58.48
MW-2 12/18/1988 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 16.65 58.59
MWL2 03/08/1990 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 15.92 59.32
MW-2 06/07/1990 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 16,10 59.14
MW-2 09/05/1990 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 16.61 58.63
MW-2 12/03/1990 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 17.06 58.18
MW-2 03/01/1991 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 16.62 58.62
MW-2 06/03/1991 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 16.65 58.59
MW-2 09/04/1991 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 16.57 58.67
MW-2 03/13/1992 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 14.66 60.58
MW-2 06/03/1992 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 15.90 59.34
MW-2' 08/19/1992 67 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 16.72 58,52
MW-2 11/16/1992 50 ND ND ND 1.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 16.66 58.58
MW-2 02/18/1993 52a ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 13.88 61.36
MW-=2 (D) | 02/18/1993 52a ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 13.88 61.36
MW-2 06/01/1993 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 14.74 60.50
MW-2 08/30/1993 70a ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 15.85 59.39
MW-2 12/13/1993 68 a ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 15.83 59.41
MW-2 03/03/1994 280 a ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 14.80 60.44
MW-2 06/06/1994 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 16.65 58.59
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE _ | Depthto| GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |1,2DCA| EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation
o) | @on) | o) | (ugn) | (weh) | @wel) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (o) | (ug) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (MSL) | (®) [ (MsL)
MW-2 | 09121994 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7524 | 1672 | 5852
MW-2 12/15/1994 230 a ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 16.25 59.99
MW-2 | 03113/1995 ND 29 6.3 ND 27 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7524 | 1532 | 5992
MW-2 | 04/21/1995 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 NA NA
MW-2 | 06/26/1995 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA . NA NA NA NA NA 7524 | 1465 | 6059
MW-2 09/12/1995 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 15.78 55.46
MwW-2 03/21/1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 12.72 62.52
MW-2 06/28/1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 160 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 14.85 60.29
MwW-2 09/19/1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 15.64 59.60
Mw2 | 12191996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7524 | 1447 | 6077
Mw-2 12/05/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 14.22 61.02
MW-2 12/24/1998 NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 14.97 60.27
MwW-2 12/23/1989 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 16.07 59.17
MW-2 12/11/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 15.78 59.46
MW-2 12/27/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA 95 NA NA NA NA NA NA 75.24 14.25 60.99
MW-2 03/14/2002 120 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 31 NA NA NA . NA NA NA 75.24 14.59 60.65
MW-2 06/13/2002 100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 32 NA NA . NA NA NA NA 75.24 14.58 60.66
MW-2 09/09/2002 90 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 54 " NA NA NA NA NA . NA 78.25 15.49 62.76
MwW-2 12/12/2002 92 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 21 NA NA NA NA NA NA 78.25 16.21 62.04
MW-2 03/10/2003 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 33 NA NA NA NA NA NA 78.25 14.33 63.92
MW-2 06/10/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 49 NA NA NA NA NA NA 78.25 14.48 63.77
MW-2 09/16/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 39 NA NA NA NA NA NA 78.25 15.45 62.80
MW-2 12/03/2003 56 a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 3.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA 78.25 15.60 62.65
MwW-2 03/11/2004 58 a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 67 NA - NA NA NA NA NA 78.25 13.78 64.47
MW-2 06/17/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 40 NA NA NA NA NA NA 78.25 14.87 63.38
MW-2 09/13/2004 68 d <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 44 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA 78.25 15.85 62.40
MW-2 12/07/2004 <50 e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 54 NA NA " NA NA NA NA 78.25 15.17 63.08
MW-2 03/03/2005 110e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 82 NA NA NA NA NA NA 78.25 13.38 64.87
MW-2 06/14/2005 <50e <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 29 NA NA NA NA NA NA 78.25 13.95 64.30
MW-2 09/18/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 31 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 5.6 NA NA 78.25 14.78 63.47
MW-2 03/30/2006 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 39.1 NA NA NA NA <0.500 <0.500 78.25 11.60 66.65
MW-2_ | 09/27/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7825 | 1542 | 6283
MW-2 09/28/2006 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 16.7 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 NA NA 78.25 NA NA
Mw-2 [ 1272612006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA_ | NA 7825 | 1460 | 6365
MW-2 03/29/2007 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 13 NA NA NA NA NA NA 78.25 14.28 63.97
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, CA

i MTBE MTBE Depth to GW

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB TOC Water |Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/t) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-2 06/07/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 78.25 18.20 60.05
MW-2 09/18/2007 729 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 1.3 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA 78.25 19.70 58.55
MW-2 12/17/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 78.25 15.50 62.75
MW-2 02/27/2008 60 g <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <10 NA 18 NA NA NA NA NA NA 78.25 18.12 60.13
MW-2 05/28/2008 NA NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 78.25 18.75 59.50
MW-2 09/19/2008 210 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 15 <20 <20 <20 <10 NA NA 78.25 17.35 60.90
MW-2 12/04/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 78.25 16.78 61.47
MW-2 02/25/2009 120 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 11 NA NA NA NA NA NA 78.25 13.92 64.33
MW-2 05/26/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 78.25 14.50 63.75
MW-2 09/18/2009 130 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 56 <20 <20 <2.0 <10 NA NA 78.25 14.92 63.33
MW-2 03/16/2010 | 110 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 7.6 “NA NA NA NA NA NA 78.25 18.16 60.09
MW-2 09/27/2010 270 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA 78.25 20.81 57.44
MW-3 07/14/1988 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA - 7468 14.05 60.63
MW-3 10/04/1988 ND ND ND ND 5 NA NA NA . NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 14.60 60.08
MW-3 11/10/1988 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 14.35 60.33
MW-3 12/09/1988 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 14.04 60.64
MW-3 01/10/1989 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 13.70 60.98
MW-3 01/20/1989 NA NA ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7468 13.72 60.96
MW-3 02/06/1989 70 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 13.75 60.93
MW-3 03/10/1989 150 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 13.42 61.26
MW-3 06/06/1989 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA " NA NA NA NA 74.68 14.52 60.16
MW-3 09/07/1989 ND 0.65 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 15.52 59.16
MW-3 12/18/1989 46 13 ND 0.44 0.66 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 19.59 55.09
MW-3 03/08/1990 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 1472 59.96
MW-3 06/07/1390 ND ND. ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 14.65 60.03
MW-3 09/05/1990 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 15.51 59.17
MW-3 12/03/1990 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA’ NA NA NA 7468 14.85 59.83
MW-3 03/01/1991 1.9 59 ND 22 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7468 14.92 59.76
MW-3 06/03/1991 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 14.75 59.93
MW-3 09/04/1991 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 15.14 59.54
MW-3 03/13/1992 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 13.50 61.18
MW-3 06/03/1992 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7468 14.39 60.29
MW-3 08/19/1992 92 ND ND ND ND NA NA . NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 15.08 59.60
MW-3 (D) | 08/19/1992 .76 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 15.08 59.60
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, CA

‘ MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW

Well ID Date TPPH B T E - X 8020 8260 DIPE ETBE | TAME TBA |1,2-DCA| EDB TOC Water |Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) (uglL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (uglt) (ugll) {ug/L) (ug) | (ugl) (ug/l) (ug/L) (MSL) (i) (MSL)
1 mwes 11/16/1992 200 a ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7468 15.43 59.25
| mwa )| 1111671992 140a ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 15.43 59.25
MW-3 02/18/1993 680 a ND ND ND ND NA NA NA _NA NA NA NA NA 7468 12.96 61.72
MW-3 06/01/1993 160a ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA "NA NA 74.68 13.98 60.70
Mw-3(D) | o06/01/1993 150 a ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA " NA NA NA NA 74.68 13.98 60.70
MW-3 08/30/1993 10a ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 14.82 59.86
MW-3 12/13/1993 140 a ND ND ND " ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7468 14.70 59.98
Mw-3 (D) | 12/13/1993 110a ND ND ‘ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 14.70 59.98
MW-3 03/03/1994 61a ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 13.92 60.76
MW-3 06/06/1994 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 14.73 59.95
MW-3 09/12/1994 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 15.42 59.26
MW-3 12/15/1994 ND ND 0.9 ND 0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7468 13.80 60.88
MW-3 03/13/1995 100a 7.9 17 0.7 6.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 12.41 62.27
MW-3 04/21/1995 60 0.9 1.1 ND 1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 NA NA
MW-3 06/26/1995 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 13.79 60.89
MW-3 | 09712119956 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 14.77 59.91
MW-3 03/21/1996 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 17 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 11.80 62.88
MW-3 06/28/1996 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 14.19 60.49
MW-3 09/19/1996 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 14.85 59.83
MW-3 12/19/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7468 13.61 61.07
MW-3 12/05/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 13.16 61.52
MW-3 12/24/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 14.08 60.60
MW-3 12/23/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 15.92 58.76
MW-3 12/11/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 15.31 59.37
MW-3 12/27/2001 NA NA NA “NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 12.84 61.84
MW-3 03/12/2002 NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7468 12.54 62.14
MW-3 03/14/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 40 NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 12.78 61.90
MW-3 06/13/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.68 14.06 60.62
MW-3 09/09/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 77.69 14.77 62.92
MW-3 12/12/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 77.69 15.11 62.58
MW-3 03/10/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 5.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA 77.69 13.52 64.17
MW-3 06/10/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA _NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 77.69 13.82 63.87
MW-3 09/16/2003 NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 77.69 14.60 63.09
MW-3 12/03/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 77.69 14.53 63.16
MW-3 03/11/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 35 NA NA NA NA NA NA 77.69 12.38 65.31
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, CA:

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA |1,2-DCA| EDB TOC | Water |Elevation

o) | o) | ey | (ugy | o) | wer) | (uen) | (uon) | wgm) | (ugh) | (ugi) | (ught) | (ug/) | (MSL) (i) (MSL)
MW-3 " 06/17/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 77.69 14.28 63.41
MW-3 09/13/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 7769 1478 62.91
MW-3 12/07/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 77.68 13.77 63.92
MW-3 03/03/2005 120 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 27 NA 23 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 T 37 NA NA 7769 11.84 65.85
MW-3 06/14/2005 . | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 77.69 12.29 65.40
MW-3 09/19/2005 NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 77.69 14.33 63.36
MW-3 03/30/2006 <50.0 <0.500 » <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 1.72 NA NA NA NA <0.500 | <0.500 77.69 10.30 67.39
MW-3 09/27/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 77.69 14.62 63.07
MW-3 09/28/2006 610 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 2.83 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 NA NA 77.69 NA NA
MW-3 12/26/2006 " NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA " NA NA NA 77.69 13.82 63.87
MW-3 03/29/2007 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 0.78f NA NA NA NA NA NA 77.69 13.55 64.14
MW-3 06/07/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 77.68 16.38 61.31
MW-3 09/18/2007 <50¢g <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 1.1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA 77.69 16.24 61.45
MW-3 12/17/2007 NA NA NA NA " NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 77.69 19.24 58.45
MW-3 02/27/2008 <50g <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 1.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA 77.69 14.65 63.04
MW-3 05/28/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 77.69 15.33 62.36
MW-3 09/19/2008 100 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA 77.69 15.63 62.16
MW-3 12/04/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 77.68 15.38 62.31
MW-3 02/25/2008 88 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 77.69 12.60 65.09
MW-3 05/26/2009 " NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 77.68 13.40 64.29
MW-3 09/18/2009 330 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA 77.69 14.66 63.03
MW-3 03/16/2010 170 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 77.69 1473 62.96
MW-3 09/27/2010 <50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 | <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <10 NA NA 77.69 16.09 61.60
NW-4 01/23/1990 1,600 100 10 30 20 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 14.68 59.15
MW-4 03/08/1990 4,200 260 18 88 39 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 14.38 59.45
MW-4 06/07/1890 2,000 150 6.9 14 17 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 14.27 59.56
MW-4 09/05/1990 1,700 130 10 7.2 13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 15.40 58.43
MW-4 12/03/1990 2,600 108 41 17 59 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 15.90 57.93
MW-4 06/03/1991 2,800 160 15 8.8 32 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 14.60 59.23
Mw-4 09/04/1991 Sheen NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 15.25 58.58
Mw4 03/13/1992 2,700 180 70 5.9 29 NA . NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 12.72 61.11
MW~ 06/03/1992 1,700 190 ND 30 23 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 14.33 59.50
MW-4 08/19/1892 170 4.2 ND 0.6 1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 15.18 58.65
MW-4 11/16/1992 2,600 92 49 50 81 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA' 73.83 15.39 58.44
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, CA

MTBE MTBE : Depth to GW

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA |- EDB TOC Water |Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
Mw-4 02/18/1983 7,400 120 38 51 87 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 12.62 61.21
MW-4 06/01/1993 7.000 1,800 1,700 1,600 1,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 13.68 60.15
MwW-4 08/30/1993 2,100 80 11 ND 1" NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 14.83 59.00
Mw-4 (D) 08/30/1993 2,100 77 5.6 ND 5.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 14.83 59.00
Mw-4 12/13/1993 2.000a | 20 ND 21 52 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 -14.50 59.33
MW-4 03/03/1994 3,500 150 86 85 90 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 13.48 60.35
MW-4 (D) | 03/03/1984 3,200 130 73 74 76 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 13.48 60.35
MW-4 06/06/193%4 590 25 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 14.26 58.57
MW-4 (D) 06/06/1994 400 16 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 14.26 69.57
MW-4 09/12/1994 1,800 42 ND 3.7 4.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 1542 58.41
Mw-4 (D) 09/12/1994 2,000 40 ND 57 8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 1542 58.41
‘MW-4 12/15/1994 2,900 78 14 94 17 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 13.43 60.40
Mw-4 (D) 12/15/1994 2,900 90 7 96 18 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 13.43 60.40
MwW-4 03/13/1995 2,700 240 24 99 34 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 12.13 61.70
MW-4 (D) 03/13/1995 2,500 300 24 140 28 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 12.13 61.70
MwW-4 06/25/1985 2,100 87 10 67 25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 13.26 60.57
MwW-4 (D) 06/25/1995 2,300 92 12 74 26 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 13.26 60.57
Mw-4 09/12/1995 b 1,300 33 13 9.3 15 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 14.64 59.19
MW= (D) | 09/12/1895 b 1,500 21 16 11 17 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 14.64 59.19
Mw-4 | - 0372171996 2,100 50 3.2 40 5.4 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 11.55 62.28
MW-4 (D) 03/21/1996 1,700 24 <0.5 39 7.2 740 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 11.55 62.28
MwW-4 06/28/1996 1,300 61 6.2 53 11 1,000 NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 13.86 59.97
Mw-4 (D) 06/28/1996 1,200 29 6.2 50 8.3 1,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 13.86 58.97
NMwW-4 09/19/1996 820 12 <2.5 2.8 4.3 720 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 14.72 58.11
MW-4 (D) 09/19/1996 580 9.6 <25 <2.5 <25 760 1,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 14.72 59.11
MwW-4 12/18/1996 1,200 28 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 13.06 60.77

Mw-4 12/05/1997 1,800 36 9 16 18 630 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 12.89 60.94 .
MW-4 12/24/1998 1,100 23 53 38 79 1,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 13.92 59.91
Mw-4 12/17/1998 1,100 22 21 13 11 3,800 3,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 14.28 58.55
MwW-4 12/23/1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 16.24 57.59
Mw-4 12/11/2000 975 25.0 11.3 <5.00 <5.00 1,960 1,730 ¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 14.15 59.68
MW-4 12/27/2001 2,000 8.9 <5.0 18 <5.0 NA 1,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 12.61 61.22
MwW-4 03/14/2002 1,700 6.6 <2.0 2.1 ] 2.1 - NA 1,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 12.35 61.48
MW-4 06/13/2002 1,200 47 <20 <20 ¢ <2.0 NA - 1,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.83 13.72 60.11
MW-4 09/09/2002 620 37 <2.0 <20 ! <20 - NA 760 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.82 14.56 62.26
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB TOC Water |Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) [ (ugh) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MwW-4 12/12/2002 1,500 3.9 <2.0 <20 | <2.0 NA 880 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.82 14.82 62.00
MW-4 03/10/2003 2,300 5.7 0.95 38 | 0.63 NA 1,200 NA NA NA NA - NA NA 76.82 13.63 63.19
MW-4 06/10/2003 2,200 5.3 <5.0 <5.0 <10 NA 880 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.82 13.68 63.14
MW-4 09/16/2003 1,400 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 NA 420 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.82 14.35 62.47
MW-4 12/03/2003 2,600 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 NA 840 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.82 14.27 62.55
MwW-4 03/11/2004 1,900 a 6.3 <5.0 <5.0 <10 NA 800 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.82 12.62 64.20
MW-4 06/17/2004 1,000 7.4 <2.5 <2.5 <50 NA 460 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.82 13.90 62.92
MW-4 09/13/2004 1,100 4.6 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 300 <10 <10 <10 160 NA NA 76.82 14.67 62.15 -
Mw-4 12/07/2004 2,200 4.6 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 430 ‘NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.82 13.92 62.90
MW-4 03/03/2005 2,500 5.3 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 620 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.82 11.75 65.07
Mw-4 06/14/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 51 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.82 12.20 64.62
MW-4 09/19/2005 1,200 27 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 140 8.4 <2.0 <2.0 280 NA NA 76.82 14.08 62.74
- Mw-4 03/30/2006 2,740 2.01 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 | NA 222 NA NA NA NA <0.500 <0500 | 76.82 10.25 66.57
Mw-4 09/27/2006 NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.82 14.18 62.64
Mw-4 09/28/2006 1,660 0.950 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 NA 73.3 6.92 <0.500 <0.500 77.0 NA NA 76.82 NA NA
MW-4 12/26/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.82 13.25 63.57
NMwW-4 03/29/2007 2,100 12 0491 <1.0 0.21f NA 150 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.82 13.18 63.64
MW-4 06/07/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.82 18.01 58.81
MwW-4 09/18/2007 3309 1.7 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 9.2 0.86f <2.0 <2.0 <10. NA NA 76.82 18.80 58.02
Mw-4 12/17/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.82 18.50 58.32
MWwW-4 02/27/2008 2109 0.61 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA - NA NA NA NA NA 76.82 17.85 58.97
Mw-4 05/28/2008 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.82 18.26 58.56
Mw-4 09/19/2008 200 4.5 <1.0 <1.0 1.3 NA 8.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA 76.82 16.16 60.66
MwW-4 12/04/2008 NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.82 15.67 61.15
Mw-4 02/25/2009 1,700 12 <2.0 42 | <2.0 NA 160 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.82 12.44 64.38
Mw-4 05/26/2009 NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.82 13.30 63.52
MwW-4 09/18/2009 1,300 0.72 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 150 56 <2.0 <2.0 160 NA NA 76.82 14.30 62.52
MW-4 03/16/2010 300 1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 2.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.82 18.14 58.68
MwW-4 09/27/2010 150 1.3 <1.0 <1.0 | <1.0 NA 6.6 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <10 NA NA 76.82 18.99 57.83
MW-5 09/22/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.97 14.21 62.76
MW-5 09/27/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA 76.97 14.35 62.62
MW-5 09/28/2006 10,800 36.6 2.08 119 ! 9.04 NA 15.1 3.61 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 NA NA 76.97 NA NA
MW-5 12/26/2006 5,000 150 52 70 ! 16 NA 35 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.97 13.32 63.65
MW-5 03/29/2007 7,700 320 10 77 | 19.0 f NA 32 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.97 13.22 63.75
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB TOC Water |Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) ‘ (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSQ
MW-5 06/07/2007 7.600 47 4.6 71 13.7 NA 40 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.97 17.88 58.09
MW-5 09/18/2007 4,300 9 7.0 1.1 20 1.93f NA 21 0.82f <2.0 <2.0 15 NA NA 76.97 19.00 57.97
MW-5 12/17/2007 6,300g 58.0 9.9 410 15.8 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.97 18.25 58.72
MW-5 02/27/2008 6,500 g 100 13 510 321 NA 26 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.97 17.32 59.65
MW-5 05/28/2008 3,200 66 57 140 6.7 NA 46 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.97 17.94 59.03
MW-5 09/19/2008 3,200 110 6.3 110 12.0 NA <1.0 7.0 <2.0 <2.0 10 NA NA 76.97 16.32 60.65
MW-5 12/04/2008 5,900 250 14 220 283 NA <2.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.97 15.80 61.17
MW-5 02/25/2009 7.400 430 - | 28 240 73 NA 17 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.97 12.41 64.56
MW-5 05/26/2009 6,800 190 18 210 83 NA 5.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.97 13.28 63.69
MW-5 09/18/2009 4,200 44 <5.0 140 20 NA 6.0 <10 <10 <10 <50 NA NA 76.97 14.35 62.62
MW-5 03/16/2010 15,000 64 57 280 21 NA 6.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA 76.97 17.46 59.51
MW-5 09/27/2010 6,100 82 <10 65 13 NA <10 <20 <20 <20 <100 NA NA 76.97 18.90 58.07
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons asigasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to December 27, 2001, by EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; pric;r to December 27, 2001, by EPA Method 8020.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether ’
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608
TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 82608
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane or Ethylene Dibromide, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater
ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit
(D) = Duplicate sample
ND = Not detected at or above the quantitative limit.

NA = Not applicable
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, CA

: MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB TOC Water |Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) 3 (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (MSL) ‘ (ft.) (MSL)
Notes:

a = Chromatogram pattern indicates the presence of an unidentified hydrowrbon/Hydrocarbon does not match pattem of laboratory's standard.
b = The laboratory noted the sample was analyzed after the method specified holdlng time.

¢ = This sample was analyzed outside of EPA recommended hold time.

d = Sample contains discrete peak in gasoline range.

e = The concentration reported reflects individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

f= Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

g = Analyzed by EPA Method 8015B (M).
Site surveyed January 30, 2002 by Virgit Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA

Well MW-5 surveyed on May 10, 2006 by Virgit Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
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October 12, 2010

Michael Ninokata
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 10-09-2134
Client Reference: 230 W. MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included

in this report were received 9/29/2010 and analyzed in accordance with the attached

Dear Client:

chain-of-custody.

Calscience Environmental Laboratories certifies that the test results provided in this
report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters for which accreditation is required
or available. Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted in the case narrative.

The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the

samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the

undersigned.

Sincerely,

TEL:(71

/Ww
Calscience Environmental
CSDLAC ID: 10109 .
4) 895-5494

Laboratories, Inc.

Xuan H. Dang

Project Manager
CA 92841-1427 »

NELAP ID: 03220CA

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Giove

standard Calscience data package. The resulis in this analytical report are limited to the

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP ID: 1230
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Analytical Report

Page 2 of 12

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Date Received: 09/29/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-09-2134
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: - ug/L
Project: 230 W. MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA Page 1 of 3
Date/Time ' Date/Time

Client Sample Number

CoIIected “Matrix  Instrument

Analyzed QC Batch ID

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Toluene ND
Xylenes (total) ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND )
Surrogates: REC (%)
Dibromofluoromethane 121
Toluene-d8 100

1 4 Bromofluorobenzene : 90

1.0

1.0

Control

Limits

- 80-126
80-120
80-120

i 5

Parameter

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

Diisopropyi Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)

Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME)
TPPH

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8-TPPH

DE  Qual
1
1
1,
1
1
Control Qual
Limits
80-131
88-112

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Toluene ND
Xylenes (total) ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
Dibromofluoromethane 125

~ Toluene-d8————~ w100

1 4 Bromoﬂuorobenzene 86

Control

Limits
80-126

Parameter

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
TPPH

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8-TPPH- -~ - —--

Parameter Result RL Parameter v DE ual
Benzene ND 0.50 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 1
Toluene ND 1.0 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 1
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 TPPH 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Surrogates: Control Qual
N © Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane ©o128 80-126 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 80-131
Toluene-d8 99 80-120 Toluene-d8-TPPH 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 80-120

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢« TEL:(714) 895-5494 FAX: (714) 894 7501
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mw aboratories, Inc.

Date Received:

09/29/10

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-09-2134

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: 230 W. MacArthur Bivd., Oakland, CA Page 2 of 3

Client Sample Number Laﬁusn?b"e‘?le %egﬁg;r;de Matrix . Instrument pg:;fed a?:{;rzlg:je QC Batch ID

Parameter Result  RL DF  Qual  Parameter Resut RL DF  Qual

Benzene 13 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1

Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1

Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 |

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 6.6 1.0 1 TPPH 150 50 1

Surrogates: ' REC (%) %gn_tro_l_ Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
imits Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 118 80-126 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 17 80-131

Toluene-d8 97 80-120 Toluene-d8-TPPH ' 97 88-112

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 80-120

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ' 82 5.0 10 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 100 10
Ethylbenzene 65 10 10 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 10
Toluene ND 10 10 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 20 10
Xylenes (total) 13 10 10 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 20 10
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 10 10 TPPH _ 6100 500 10
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits : Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 106 80-126 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 80-131

— — —Toluene-g8— - ... ~105_._....80-120 ~Toluene-d8-TPPH .. , . 108 88112

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96. 80-120

Parameter Resut RL DE Qual Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual
Benzene = . ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene ) ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 20 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 TPPH ~ ND 50 1
Surrogates: , REC (%) lC}c:n.:rol Qual Surrogates: REC (%) l(_:.on_:rol Qual

_ Limits imits
Dibromofluoromethane 119 80-126 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 80-131
Toluene-d8 99 80-120 Toluene-d8-TPPH 103 88-112
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 89 80-120

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

N

Qual - Qualifiers

B>

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=w aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc¢. : Date Received: 09/29/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-09-2134
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: : ug/L
Project: 230 W. MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA Page 3 of 3
Client Sample Number . iy %ac:ﬁg(;;:‘: Matrix  Instrument PrES;?ed I?:::I/;I’erer:je QC Batch ID

R 10/08/4¢

Parameter _ Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 20 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (VTBE) : ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Contrsl  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Contrdl  Qual
Limits Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 122 80-126 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 80-131
Toluene-d8 99 80-120 Toluene-d8-TPPH 102 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 1 80-120

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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?Environmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc. S
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. ' Date Received: 09/29/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-09-2134
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: , LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B
Project 230 W. MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA
' Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 107 104 80-120 2 0-20

Ethylbenzene 102 ' 99 73-127 2 0-20

Toluene 103 100 80-120 3 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 99 100 65-131 2 0-22

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 73 77 62-134 5 0-20 l
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 108 109 64-136 1 0-29

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 93 95 70-124 2 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 88 ' 87 71-125 1 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference CL - Control Limit

M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 09/29/10
Work Order No: 10-09-2134

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030C ‘
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
, 82608
Project 230 W. MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA
' Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Quality Control Sample ID
e e AT
pi il

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
Benzene 114 114 80-120 0 0-20
Ethylbenzene 111 115 73-127 4 0-20
Toluene 112 1M1 80-120 1 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 105 109 65-131 4 0-22
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 77 74 62-134 3 0-20
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 118 119 64-136 1 0-29
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 101 103 70-124 2 0-20
93 97 71-125 4 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

M 7440 Lincoln Way, GardenGrove, CA 92841-1427 o TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 7 of 12

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Avenue _
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Project: 230 W. MacArthur Bivd., Oakland, CA

Date Received: N/A
Work Order No: 10-09-2134
Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method:

LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Quallty Control Sample ID

Parameter

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyi Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
TPPH

Matrix Instrument

Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Analyzed

Number

LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
102 103 80-120 1 0-20
99 100 80-123 1 0-20
100 101 80-120 1 0-20
98 103 75-123 4 0-25
84 78 72-126 8 0-20
107 108 75-129 1 0-22
92 94 76-124 3 0-20
86 89 79-121 3 0-20
99 104 65-135 5 0-30

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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am_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate:

= aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: ' N/A

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-09-2134
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 82608

Project: 230 W. MacArthur Bivd., Oakland, CA

Matrix Instrument
AT B T A

SR

Parameter : LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL. RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 105 102 80-120 3 0-20
Ethylbenzene 100 103 80-123 3 0-20
Toluene ) 104 101 80-120 2 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) - 97 97 75-123 1 0-25
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) - 87 84 72-126 3 0-20
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 109 106 75-129 2 0-22
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) . 93 91 76-124 2 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 86 85 79-121 1 0-20
TPPH 110 104 65-135 6 0-30
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

\M}M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Work Order Number
Definition
See appllcable analysrs comment.

Qualifier
< Less than the indicated value
> Greater than the indicated value
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control dye to a required sample dilution
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.
3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5 The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.
B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range. :
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated
LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.

Parameter not deteoted at the indicated reportrng limit.
Splke recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the splke concentration by a factor of four or

ME
ND
T
greater. '
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range
Z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, SO|Id sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

e, CA 92841-1427

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grov




LAB (LOCATION) Shell Oil Products Chain Of Custody Record
?J‘“M“CE‘ — T Please CheoK-ApRIapriate Box JErnt Bill- To Contact Nare: : P ——
SPL ( ) | !
— : ]E ENV. SERVICES l {EI MOTIVA RETAIL Jflj SHELL aemg DATE. 7’24 -
}I:l MOTIVA SD&CM J {Ecousumm J]El LUBES | -
3 Test ameraca ¢ ) = ’ J; o ] T l 41 pace_ " of _ 1
J omier ( ) ﬁ:l SHELL PIPELINE [J omHer ) | |
FSAIAPING COMPANY T0G CODE STTE ADDRESS: Strestand City i - State TStosar oo
Blalne Tech Services |BTSS 230 W. MacArthur Bivd., Oakland |cA T0600101240
ADDRESS mm Name, Camoany, Office Locauon} PHONE NO TEwarL CONSULTANT PROJECT NO
1680 Rogers Ave, San Jose, CA 85112 0 oqz’_l 'FSZ
PROJECT CONTACT MHardcopy of POF Report to) Annl Kremti, CRA, Emeryviile Office (510)420-3335 sheliedt@craworid.com BTS#
Michael Ninokata - Copy to Shell.Lab.Bllling@craworid.com SAMPLERNAME(S] (Prrt)
TELEPHONE . Fax E-MAIL : F
{408)573-0555 (408)573-7771 mninokata@blainetech.com .S Yino LTI WG
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): : LI RESULTS NEEDED
] STANDARD {14 DAY) O soars [ 3oars O 2pavs [ 24 Hours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[J Ls - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT [0 usTaceNcY: TEMPERATURE ON RE CE;PT )
- [ SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES ~| 5 [
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : ' s [l
[ STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES 213 =
[3 eoo noT NEEDED S— 2 3 1 ~
v |2 S - 1| E
. RECEIPT VERTFICATION REQUESTED 1218 . S | .13 @| 5
Run TPH-d wiSHlica Ge! Clean Up $18|8l8|B|z|a|B|B|8|gl2]|8
SAMPLING PRESERVATIVE H S 181518 g 81818 i" g (8]
xQ - 1o |l~|& © e
Field Sample ldentification vare | Tive MATRIX el I T E S E 3 w Ulu 8 i’ ?, ] Contatner PID Readings
: 10 [
] HeL | |HNO3 |H2504 NONE [OTHER | & & alom|= E (=] l5 E :‘ El 1 E % of Laboratory Notes
Mw-2 (20 X Xl 1X[X
mwy - 3 13} X Xl XX
My S Y Nlezol ¥ X 4 X _)< X
T3 nm;snod by: (Slgnaiure) Received by: (Signalure) ( Date: Time:
‘ : SAmece CUNTe b\wu) {32e
/ Pl : j ~217-0 . U
Rielinquished by: (Signature) Recelvad by: (Signature) Dale: Time:
- . o ol 8
N o~ p ' altx{{p kD
Rw _/(//O C\. ; 5 % _,(’D Recelved by: (Slgnatura} / omr\ \ - Time: 8
; e (D 030 o C& Qa0 \Q0O =3
o d O - - 0§72/06 Revision RN
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BOO-FLL-BEES WNW.HEO.COM |

Ship From:
AL/TN }?I)EMP Tracking #: 515039494

CAL SCIENCE- CONCORD IR IIII |

5063 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE #H

CONCORD, CA 94520 a
| ORC D
SAMPLE RECEIVING

?EB LINCOLN WAY GARDEN GROVE

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841 ...................................................................... e L T
CQD:

D92843A

Reference:
CONOCO PHILLIPS, BTS, WEISS, CRA

Delivery Instructions: 85041020

~NPS

“oprresaraspecsanasest

:\mvmvvvm

Signature Type:
SIGNATURE REQUIRED

Print Date : 09/28/10 16:12 PM:

Package 1 of 1
]

|
LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

Do not copy or reprint this label for additional shipments - each package must have a unigue barcode. '
STEP 1 - Use the "Send Label to Printer” button on this page to print the shipping label on a laser or inkjet printer.

STEP 2 - Fold this page in half.

STEP 3 - Securely attach this label to your package, do not cover the barcode.

STEP 4 - Request an on-call pickup for your package, if you do not have scheduled daily pickup service or Drop-off your
package at the nearest GSO drop box. Locate nearest GSO dropbox locations using this link.

[9 Print Al

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

By giving us your shipment to deliver, you agree to all the service terms and conditions described in this section.

Our liability for loss or damage to any package is limited to your actual damages or $100 whichever is less, uniess you pay for
and declare a higher authorized value. If you declare a higher value and pay the additionaf charge, our liability will be the
lesser of your declared value or the actual value of your loss or damage. In any event, we will not be liable for any damage,
whether direct, incidental, special or consequential, in excess of the declared value of a shipment whether or not we had
knowiedge that such damage might be incurred including but not limited to loss of income or profit. We will not be liable for
your acts or omissions, including but not limited to improper or insufficient packaging, securing, marking or addressing. Also,
we will not be liable if you or the recipient violates any of the terms of our agreement. We will not be liable for loss, damage or
delay caused by events we cannot control, including but not limited to acts of God, perils of the air, weather conditions, act of
public enemies, war, strikes, or civit commotion. The highest declared value for our GSO Priority Letter or GSO Priority
Package is $500. For other shipments the highest declared value is $10,000 unless your package contains items of
“extraordinary vaiue®, in which case the highest declared value we allow is $500. ltems of "extraordinary value" include, but or
not limited to, artwork, jewelry, furs, precious metals, tickets, negotiable instruments and other items with intrinsic value

>

http://app.gso.com/S 1Lipping/appl-‘beld‘taii.aspx?derHﬁ%oxIvi%ZflhpOymeBck%ZfEn... 9/28/2010

T .| - . | L. P R I (R R ey N A P | al Fore e e



Page 12 of 12

WORK ORDER # 1 0-09-2 00 15

\

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM Cooler _\ of \ _

CLIENT: VT pAaTE: 09/74 /10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frozen) .
Temperature 9 «Z °C+0.5°C(CF) = 2. +°C ErBlank O Sample
). '

O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by:

(0 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [J Air O Filter Initial: \\ﬂ 2
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT: .

Cooler [ [ No (Notintact) O NotPresent O N/A initial; M
O Sample | O No (Not Intact) ' Not Present Initial; A&
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... E/ o 0
COC document(s) received complete.............c.ccovviiiiiniiinnnnn S IZ/ O O

O Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels,
0 No analysis requested. [ Not relinquished. 1 No date/time relinquished.
Sampler's name indicated 0N COC........cvvveverreeeirereeeeereeeieereinnss S Q/

O O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC.............ccoovviiviirninnnnn. G/ | O
Sample container(s) intact and good condltlon [2/ a ]
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............... El/ | O
_Analyses received within holding time................cccevevveveeeesiinnnn, lZl/ | o o
pH/ Residual Chiorine / Dissolved Sulfide recelved wnthln 24 hours ........... O O EI/ .
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... D/ O (

0O Unpreserved vials recelved for Volatiles analysis _
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace..................ccoveeeveeennn. lz/ a o
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation...............covivi i e eenen, ] O 4{
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: O40zCG DSOZCGJ [0160zCGJ OSleeve (____ ) CEnCores® OTerraCores® O
Water: OOJVOA ééOAh OOVOAna, O125AGB (0125AGBh [1125AGBp [11AGB [1AGBna, 11AGBs
CJ500AGB [I500AGJ [I500AGJs [250AGB [J250CGB [1250CGBs [11PB -DSOOF’B O0500PBna
[J250PB [1250PBn [1125PB [1125PBznna C1100PJ [1100PJna, CI_ o 0

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot#: Labeled/Checked by: W&
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope  Reviewed by:
Preservative: h:HCL n:HNO. na;:Na:S:0s na:NaOH p: HiPO, s:H;SO, znna: ZnAcz+NaOH f: Fleld-filtered - Scanned by:

SOP T100_080 (09/13/10)



Client __ SHevc

B VT AN Sk xRS s W PSSP DU

Site__2%o> =

| wenm

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC, SANJOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO ..:é.



SHEL+; WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

- , . 230 w MAachRTHYR BLvD.

BTS# joog21-Fsa2 SIE. S a e eamd |, oA

Sampler: = Date: 9-2%-

Total Well Depth (TD): 24,20 Depth to Water (DTW): (5 9o

Depth to Free Product: o Thickness of Free Product (feet): -

Referenced to: @ " Grade D.O. Meter (if req 'd): YSI HACH

DTW w1th 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Co]umn x 0.20)+ DTW]: I3.20

Puroe Method Baller . ' Waterra Sampling Method: )
Disposable Bajler o Peristaltic Dlsposable Bailer
Posmve Air.Dis lacement Extraction Pump “Exftraction Port
Ele tr1c Submemb > Other _ Dedicated Tubing

Other:

Well Diameter _ Multiplier _Well Diameter : Multipljer |
- T B 0.04 o 0.65
-~ Ao (@as)x > = _27° Gaks 2 016+ & o
1 Qaee Yolume Specified Volumes __ Calciilated Volume ’ 037 Other , radius. 0'163.
. Cond. Turbidity o '
- Time Temp F)| pH (mS orfiS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
1332 | 137 |73 423 (3 1 '
%24 13 | e 44T SeL 3
— | wete | Deratseed (B 3| Cacs
B4 |1e.D |3} Gl et et | |
Did well dewater? (Yes> No .. ° Gallons actually evacuated: 19

Sampling Date: g-21-1s  Sampling Time: (%4 o Depth to Water: {49 (2 wouls

Sample 1.D.: MW -\ .Laboratory: %alScience Columbia ~ Other___ |
Analyzed for: Q/jﬁ\c) ETEX MTBE  TPH-D( ' Other: |

|EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ .0 Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:

[D.O. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: T besopuer | ]
‘ORP (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge:} - mV Postp ge: mV

:Iame Tech Services, lnc. 7680 Rogers: Ave., San Jose, GA 95 1 12 (800) 545-7558



ELL MONITORING DATA ™)

Other;

Analyzed for: @Tﬁ) ETEXN MTBE  TPH-D \%ygena (5)

SHEL ;
. ~ . 220 w. MACHRTHYR BLVD.
BTS #: 00927 -FS 2. Site: O&1e tamd SA
Well LD..  mw- 2 [Well Diameter: 23 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD) 21.26 Depth to Water (DTW): 2 o g4
Depth to Free Product: __ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade 'D O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW W1th 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 0. 20) + DTW] 2z2.1L
Purge Method Baﬂer Waterra Sampling Method: al
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
eciric Submersible™y Other_ Dedicated Tubing
- * Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter __Multiplier
1" 0.04 4" 0.65 .
4 8.3 Gas)yx > = 2.9 ___Gals. ' 0.16 ”6"h i
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume | 037 Other _rad'us' 0163
: Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F)| pH (mS oxfiS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
(340 8.6 683 | A 20 4.3
1345 | 7%0 | &%3| 423 T %
AaINY DSWwoaTsRe @ W cacs
\Szo | NS 3.0t  §° 4T —
Did well dewater? (Yesd No Gallons actually evacuated: . . 4o
Sampling Date: ¢-g4-.s  Sampling Time: (Y70 ‘Depth to Water: 2,85
Sample ILD.:. MW - 2 Laboratory @:i;;?é‘} Columbia  Other /

Time

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

 Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) - Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: | "h, Post-purge: "L
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: “mv|

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHEL(“WELL MONITORING DATA “HEET
- : o - Mc Brv D,
BTS #: 1006271 - F>2 ‘Sltel 203-:'c ::“N.D . %QiTHVR =
Well I D.: rANW - 3 : Well Diameter: 2 3 () 6 8 _
Total Well Depth (TD): 2111 Depth to Water (DTW):  {& 0%
Depth to Free Product: o Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ " Grade __|D.O. Meter (if req'd): s HACH
DTW w1th 80% Recharge [(He1ght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW] 1 ] |
Purge Method: Baller Waterra“ Sampling Method: (\B'aB
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic ’ Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump ‘ : Extraction Port
BY: ' . Other ' : Dedicated Tubing
P . ' : Other:
Well Diameter _Multiplier Well Diameter _Multiplier
' ‘ " " 0.04 e 065
1.6 (Gas)x 3 = 2.3 Gk »o s & W
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume | 3 037 Other radius’ *0.163
: : Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS oxfis) - (NTUs) Gals. Removed | Observations
3Ss | 728 |t | deg S8 7.6
Sy D EWATER £ e Cedetthpy § T
LSS ey | M3 e | e} | e
Did welI dewater? Q No __ Gallons actually evacuated: et |
Samplmg Date G-21-«s  Sampling Time: (& SS ~ Depth to Water 22, {o (2 Yasjys
Sample I.D.: MW - . Laboratory @ CO]umbla Other
Analyzed for: ("ﬁ?fm) ETEX MTBE TPH-D mﬁ Other:
EB 1D. (if applicable): @ . Duplicate ID. (if applicable):

| Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates_:g_S) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: |
O.R. P (ifreq'd)' Pre-purge: | mV Post-purge: ' o mV

"8/ Post-purge: 1 mg/ L

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHEL “WELL MONITORING DATA,______f_:___? EET
. B : . 230 MR CER TYH Bz.m)
BTS# }.000‘2-] ,?’5.2_) Site: OﬁlérhND _g-p;r VR
|Sampler: ... = ' Dateﬁ—zq- A —
[Well LD mw-4 " |Well Diameter: 2 3 (@ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 23, Depth to Water (DTW): \ga9y
Depth to Free Product: _ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenccd to: @ __ Grade - ID.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysl HACH
| DTW w1th 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 0 20) -f— DT' e \’i Q 2
Purge Method Baller Waterra’ Samplmg Method al
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Dlsposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump
lectric Submers Other__ Dedicat
S Other: ,
Well Diameter__ Multiplier Well Diameter
: " 0.04 4"

2.\ (Gas)x > = .8 cas || 2 016 & ",

1 Case Volume Specified Volumnes Calculated Volume ’ 037 Other radius’ * 0.163
, Cond. _ Turbidity

Time Temp (°F)| pH (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations

\d o9 2.5 6.‘?_ S’Le 2,"‘ 3,-7| _

—— nEcc|  BEWATEAG0 @ 3.5 gacg’

l(,, 1o AV [TR3E sLs 196 e ' S
Did well dewater? (?@ No Gallons actually evacuated 3.7
Sampling Date: Cy—/zﬂ—(§ Sampling Time: M; 1o Depth to Water: ¢ e Jg~ (2— 7«,,}
Sample I.D.: MW - o Laboratory: @EZEBE}) Columbia  Other

Analyzed for: C’?} ETEX MTBE  TPH- D@m (5) Other:

EB L.D. (if applicable): e

Time Duplicated.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Othier: '
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "¢ Post-purge: "L
O.RP. (ifreqd):  Pre-purge: mV|  Postpurge: " mv

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1 680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHEZ,“WELL MONITORING DATA( HEET
' . ‘ : ' ‘ . 230w /\M’tcb«R_TH R BLvD,
BTS #: 100627 -FS2 Site: OajceamdD ., CA v
WellID: rw-%  |WellDiameter: 2 3 (D 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2973 N Depth to Water (DTW): [} ero
Depth to Free Product: o Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ' @ Grade  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW w1th 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 19.919 |
Purge Method. Baller _ Waterra’ ' Sampling Method: @
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic ' Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump ' ‘ Extraction Port
ectric Submer51 ' . Other . ' ' Dedicated Tubing
= 7 : . Other:
Wel Diameter _Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
' ' T " 0.04 4 0.65
3_ o (Gas)X 3 = (9.3 Gals. 2 0.16 & 1'4? 2,
1 Case Yolume ___Specified Volumes Calcdlated Volume | _3 037 Other ' radius, *0.163
: Cond. Turbidity .
" Time Temp (’F)| pH (mS oxfiS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed _Observations
(4 (3 4.0 6| SRR 34 AN ©ODod
— |~ DEWRATERED | & & Gary
Tete gy 658 Geg | Yog | — A

Did well dewater? No - Gallons actually evacuated: j S

Sampling Date: g.g4-s  Sampling Time: {&2o Depth to Water: 19,08 .

Sample LD.: MW - & Laboratory: @;‘;\8} Columbia Other " ]
Analyzed for; @ﬁh} @TEX\ MTBE TPH- D@tsss (5) Other: .

EB 1.D. (1f applicable): e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if apphcable)

Analyzed.fc)r: Ti)H-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:

DO (if feq'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: A
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: | mV Post-purge: mV

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951 12 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM
. (FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN)

oA D
Site Address 2%0o . Mo RTHy P BLuD. Date -27F -/o
Job Number '© o921 -5 o Technician <, Page __t__of
g @ €
é:g 8§ 853 Lf- x 7?3 § WellNot |l -\ | Previously )
8 2 3 8 %. 5 2 % 5 —% T%. lnspec‘:te'd Deficiency ldenfvﬂed Notes
288 ES ¢lm ) @ | & explaining Deficiency
£ %’n: g 3 E._g lﬁ §- 3 notes) Persists
. QO ]
WellID |3 =
Mo -y v -
M- 3y v |
/e o Lo
Mwi- 2 L

Vel box must meet all three criteria to be éompllant: 1) WELL IS SECURABLE BY DESIGN (12”or less} 2) WELL 1S MARKED WITH THE WORDS
VIONITORING WELL" (12"0r less) 3) WELL TAG 1S PRESENT, SECURE, AND CORRECT

Jotes:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO  SEATTLE ' www.blainetach.com




SHELL SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

_ Cnent 6\,\6“ e Date 4/2 @[/o
Site Addréss Q?)O L m g (Bldcl, O('NK\,O\/W&. o
Job Number [00426"13@5 Technician BLo
Site Status 6\/\@“ Branded Station ~ Vacant Lot Other

Inspected / Labeled / Cle.aned - all wells on Scope Of Work

Inspected / Cleaned Components - all other identifiable wells

Inspected site for site investigation & site remediation related trip .hazards
Completed all outstanding BLAINE Wellhead Repair Order(s)

Completed Shell Wellhead Repair Form(s)

inspected treatment / remediation system compound for security,
cleanliness and appearance

Inspected vacant lot for signs of habitation, hazardous materials or
terrain, overgrown vegetation and security

~ Visually inspected site drums for condition and proper labeling

- Unresolved deficiencies identified - "Notice of Deficient Condition"

LU O ggogad

form(s) completed

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Notes

PROJECT MANAGER ONLY

Checklist Reviewed Notes
Initial/Date .

BLAINE TECH SERVICES,.INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES ) SANDIEGO  SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com



SHELL WELLHEAD REPAIR F@RM

(FOR'REPAIR TECHNICIAN) —

Date

Site Address 230 W. /th,ﬂrmw Blod. @c?\/k\éw»& L//Zﬁ//o
— v A
Job Number  /O0429-BiO)3  Technician Bl Page / of [/
Check Indicates deficiency »
. s | .| 5% y g g, §
. - = 8 | 23 B .- 2 ‘8 % E 3 4
Inspection |£5¢| |, | 3 ) SE[3s E)l5E 88 & | 83 | 238
. — 2 ; = $2%8 3
Point ;28| 8|S |3 Sl lels o8 les|eg glley|2e 3 g%, | 8588
B 8 o © o o c | =% o <
WeliiDor |83 3|8 | 8 181 3 Slo|58ig 2158 |5. £ 255 | 85323
gez|l 8l 8l & 218 )1~181 i1 21 zI88l8E - lldglzs a £3 = 08z
descriptionof 1538l sl a sl G| 2|48 %|8lald8(|25l:53 & [e§lz¢ 3 ESS | £38%
location) 1288l |2 (S| S{&|{f|a|2|c|d |85 ([|3¢8 §§H z g8¢ | £983
CLLV.V A B e (Rdmﬁ%i T Todos A
{3 ' '
Well box type / size: /;2 " EY'”-(/O Materials used: 2 bo .
MN-Z  [rotes ﬂ&\*ﬁﬂ()&c{ e Tolos
Well box type / size: z‘ E W\(,O Materials used: a \96 \*\'@
mw_-a ‘Notes:w Ze;&‘( EM 77/L. /0\395
. Well box type ! size: g EmC O Materials ysed: Q b@ /’{i‘i
PI-Y [tes: QZ@W&@A 7/ 2 Tolos ,
. Well box type / S|ze % IQW\»Lb Materials used: ﬁ bo £ %
| oes: Yo Lo, e 2 Tolo
YW -5 0 z lovwd - ,
Well box type / size: I’Z i t: MLO Materials used: g > ({j
Notes:
Well box type / size: Materials used:
Notes:
Well box type / size: Materials used:
BLAINE TECH SERVICES. INC SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGQ SEATTLE ward blainstech.com




APPENDIX B

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC. - DATA TABLES FOR
OAKLAND AUTO WORKS

240902 (7)



Table C-1

Historical Groundwater Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Results
" Petroleum and Aromatic Hydrocarbons (ug/L)

240 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Alameda, California

Well Purged? Ej::::';‘f S::;;’e 4 | TVBg | TEH-d | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene X?;’:;'ls MTBE
MwW-1
Yes 1 Aug-97 1,140 < 1,000 110 16 15 112
Yes 2 Dec-97 ND ND ND ND 31
Yes 3 Mar-98 370 8.9 <05 <05 2.2
Yes 4 Jul-98 6,400 1,300 23 3.7 58
Yes 5 Oct-98 2,500 360 44 1.3 150 <05
Yes 6 Jan-99 2,700 1,200 28 140 78 T 130
(a) 7 Jun-00 27,000 5,200 500 320 3,100 1,300
(a) 8 Dec-00 | 976,000 10,100 <150
(@) 9 Feb-01 [ N4
() 10 May-01 20,000 <30
(a) 11 Jul-01 92,000
Pre*hi-vac” 12 Oct 22-01 20,000
Post “hi-vac” 12 Oct 26-01 < 0.05 <0.5
(a) 13 Dec-01 3,300
No 14 Mar-02 4,600
No 15 May-02 1,600
No. 16 Jul-02 2,300
No 17 Oct-02 1,820
No 18 Jan-03 2,880
No 19 Mar-03 6,700 <0.18
No 20 Aug-03 4,900 5,000 740 45 85 250 14
Yes 21 Dec-03 8,930 800 1,030 55 127 253 212
Yes 22 Mar-04 11,300 1,100 483 97 122 452 67
Yes 23 Jun-04 9,300 4,000 1,700 75 92 350 6.0
Yes 24 Sep-04 9,100 97 920 19 82 201 7.2
Yes- 25 Dec-04 11,000 3,300 830 21 74 118 79
Yes 26 Mar-05 4,700 3,500 450 28 42 97 6.7
T Yes =27 Jun=05- [-21,000 | 6;800 1,900 270 — 320 2,800 1 <13
Yes 28 Sep-05 23,000 2,500 2,100 100 200 830 <25
Yes 29 Dec-05 4,300 3,000 500 22 72 228 55
Yes 30 Mar-06 11,000 | 3,000 340 45 89 630 4.3
Yes 31 Jun-06 21,000 8,500 1,600 160 170 1,000 <25
Yes 32 Sep-06 13,000 6,200 1,700 76 110 440 <13
Yes 33 Dec-06 16,000 4,100 1,500 100 " 160 670 <3
Yes 34 Mar-07 22,000 6,200 1,700 140 180 1,100 <13
Yes 35 Jun-07 3,600 1,500 210 10 19 61 3.2
Yes 36 Sep-07 1,400 1,700 50 <0.5 1.3 <05 41
Yes 37 Dec-07 7.5 34.6 3.1
Yes 38 Mar-08
No 39 Jun-08
Yes 40 Sep-08
Yes 41 Dec-08 12 273 <13
Yes 42 Mar-09 29 54.0 1.0
Yes 43 Sep-09 4,300 5,200 370 14.0 52 33.0 0.5
Yes 44 Sep-10 3,400 2,100 190 10.0 16 84.0 2.5

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.



(table continued on next page; footnotes on final page)

Well Purged? 1?;3:::1}:]11\?5_ Sa]r)::l:e d TVH-g TEH-d Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene XTy(l):::es MTBE
MW-2

Yes 1 Aug-97 5,350 < 1,000] 108 36 33 144
Yes 2 Dec-97 1,600 Nl ™ ND ND ND|
Yes 3 Mar-98 3,400 830 100 210 240 870
Yes 4 Tul-98 3,100 25 22 <05 0.9 1,900
Yes 5 Oct-98 4,300 <05 1.2 <05 1 4,200
Yes 6 Jan-99 2,900 160 8.9 6.9 78.4 2,100
() 7 Jun-00 2,700 200 17 30 16 680
(a) 8 Dec-00 3,020 56.7 <15
() 9 Feb-01 - oA .
(a) 10 May-01 720 49 <3.0 4.6 <3.0] 380
() 11 Jul-01 8,400 350 44 77 78 550

Pre“hi-vac” 12 Oct 22-01 850 170 4.9 5.1 14 260

Post “hi-vac” 12 Oct 26-01 770 86 5.5 96 8.5 310
() 13 Dec-01 1,300 9.2 <2.0 <20 <20 370
No 14 Mar-02 1,300 76 3.8 21 15 460
No 15 May-02 320 12 1.1 4.6 48 160
No 16 Jul-02 1,300 130 1 9.4 5.6 420
No 17 Oct-02 1,060 12 22 42 3.5 270
No 18 Jan-03 581 6.5 <50 <5.0 <50] 130
No 19 Mar-03 1,250 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4| 155
No 20 Aug-03 2,200 730 58 9.2 <0.5 28 240
Yes 21 Dec-03 1,980 100 29 22.0 7.4 13 295
Yes 22 Mar-04 2,700 100 12 16.0 9 12 249
Yes 23 Jun-04 1,200 370 42 0.7 2.6 0.9 170
Yes 24 Sep-04 1,500 280 14 <05 <0.5 0.6 130
Yes 25 Dec-04 1,400 540 26 1.1 1.8 3.5 91
Yes 26 Mar-05 2,300 420 5.3 <10 3.7 <2.0 120
Yes 27 Jun-05 1,600 500 14 <0.5 1.8 0.68 66
Yes 28 Sep-05 1,400 210 30 13 12 26 58

Yes 29 Dec-05 1,300 800 4.9 0:6 0.7 08 74
Yes 30 Mar-06 1,300 400 3.2 <0.7 <0.7 <140 120
~Yes 31 - -} —Jun=06---| 1,400 -[ 1,200~ |--—33-0-- 13- 35— <6 84 .

Yes 32 Sep-06 8,300 1,600 67.0 4.1 4.6 15.4 64
Yes 33 Dec-06 1,500 940 22.0 29 2.6 3.5 67
Yes 34 Mar-07 1,200 760 65 1.9 3.7 1.6 59
Yes 35 Jun-07 2,900 1,000 67 3.2 14.0 75 49
No 36 Sep-07 \ .
Yes 37 Dec-07 1,200 510 14
Yes 38 Mar-08 1,100 3,800 13 0.9 0.9 2.3 61
Yes 39 Jun-08 2,400 4,300 3.9 2.2 3 9.4 73
Yes 40 Sep-08 1,300 1,800 12 8.6 10 34.6 72
Yes 41 Dec-08 2,100 620 46 22 39 73 41
Yes 42 Mar-09 2,200 1,600 22 3 10 16 17
Yes 43 Sep-09 750 940 11 1 5 3 11
Yes 44 Sep-10 1,400 840 9 2.6 1.7 9.1 30

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.

(table continued on next page; footnotes on final page)



Well Purged? ;3:::1;15. Salr)na;Te d TVH-g TEH-d Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene XTy;)et:::es MTBE
MW-3

Yes 1 Aug-97 8,500 < 1,000 450 30 53 106
Yes 2 Dec-97 N4 180 C 6 5 9.3 N
Yes 3. Mar-98 6 <0.5 <05 <05 810
Yes 4 Jui-98 490 57 23 78 220
Yes 5 Oct-98 <35.0 <5.0 < 5.0 <501 2,100
Yes 6 Jan-99 450 65 26 42 1,300
(a) 7 Jun-00 110 13 34 96
(a) 8 Dec-00 <75 23.8 603
(a) 9 Feb-01 4 ‘ :
(a) 10 May-01 2 <30 330
(a) 11 Jul-01 160 150 560

Prehi-vac” 12 Oct 22-01 7.8 4.1 220

[Post “hi-vac™ 12 Oct 26-01 16 51 290
(a) 13 Dec-01 <20 31 330
No 14 Mar-02 16 31 400
No 15 May-02 34 29 320
No 16 Jul-02 27 30 200
No 17 Oct. 2002 19 6.2 178
No 18 Jan-03 <5.0 7.6 105
No 19 Mar-03 <0.32 22 139
No 20 Aug-03 28 31 170
Yes 21 Dec-03 20 55 309
Yes 22 Mar-04 34 46 249
Yes 23 Jun-04 30 45 130
Yes 24 Sep-04 32 16 110
Yes 25 Dec-04 74 21 92
Yes 26 Mar-05 1.1 10 76
Yes 27 Jun-05 4.5 23 66
Yes 28 Sep-05 3.1 12 59
Yes 29 Dec-05 1.3 6.6 80
Yes 30 Mar-06 4,100 1,200 1.1 8.5 . 99
Yes 31 Jun-06 4,000 1,400 89.0 8.4 14.0 16.7 75

--Yes 32 ~Sep-06. . |...6,100 . |._2,600 [_. 190 _15.0 ..240 590 | 51

Yes 33 Dec-06 4,500 2,000 110 4.0 7.3 19.1 47
Yes 34 Mar-07 3,800 2,400 90 3.7 9.8 1.1 51
Yes 35 Jun-07 4,500 2,100 8.9 1.4 14.0 4.0 77
Yes 36 Sep-07 4,000 , 4.6 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 75
Yes 37 Dec-07 1,400 2,600 11.0 0.8 0.7 39 84
Yes 38 Mar-08 1,700 9,600 19.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 100
Yes 39 Jun-08 2,100 1,200 7.9 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 86
Yes 40 Sep-08 1,700 2,600 170 5 3 19 <l.3
Yes 41 Dec-08 4,300 1,100 180 6.7 12 273 <13
Yes 40 Sep-08 1,400 4,300 14.0 <0.5 0.7 1.5 75
Yes 41 Dec-08 1,700 4,100 79 1.6 52 10.6 47
Yes 42 Mar-09 1,100 5,100 41 0.6 2.4 3.0 44
Yes 43 Sep-09 1,100 1,700 23 <0.5 1.8 1.9 - 19
Yes 44 Sep-10 1,300 890 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.3

(table continued on next page; footnotes on final page)
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(table continued on next page; footnotés on final i)age)
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Well Purged? ;3::121;15 Sa]l):;; d TVH-g TEH-d Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene XTy;):::es MTBE
MwW-4
Yes 1 Aug-97 < 500 < 1,000 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15
Yes 2 Dec-97 ND "t ND ND ND
Yes 3 Mar-98 <50 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Yes 4 Jul-98 <05 <05 <05 <05
Yes 5 Oct-98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Yes 6 Jan-99 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
(a) 7 Jun-00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(a) 8 Dec-00 <03 <0.3 <0.6 <0.3
(a) 9 . Feb-01
(a) 10 May-01
(a) 11 Jul-01
Pre‘hi-vac” 12 Oct 22-01
Post “hi-vac” 12 Oct 26-01
(a) 13 Dec-01
No 14 Mar-02
No 15 May-02
No 16 Jul-02
No 17 Oct-02
No 18 Jan-03
No 19 Mar-03
No 20 Aug-03
Yes 21 Dec-03
Yes 22 Mar-04
Yes 23 Jun-04
Yes 24 Sep-04
Yes 25 Dec-04
Yes 26 Mar-05
Yes 27 Jun-05
Yes 28 Sep-05
Yes 29 Dec-05
Yes 30 Mar-06
Yes 31 Jun-06
Yes 32 Sep-06
Yes 33 Dec-06
Yes 34 Mar-07
Yes 35 Jun-07
Yes 36 Sep-07
Yes 37 Dec-07
Yes 38 Mar-08
Yes 39 Jun-08
Yes 40 Sep-08
Yes 41 Dec-08
Yes 42 Mar-09
Yes 43 Sep-09 D
Yes 44 Sep-10 160 ] .




Well Purged? ;3::31;15 Sa]:;Te d TVH-g TEH-d Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Xr;(l):sis MTBE
MW-5

(a) 9 Feb-01 . 76.9 21.1 47.3 312 "< 0.3
(a) 10 May-01 2,600 480 220 2,700 < 30
(a) 11 Jul-01 3,500 1,100 4,300 22,000 2,500

Pre‘‘hi-vac” 12 Oct 22-01 2,800 980 6,000 950 2,300

Post “hi-vac” 12 Oct 26-01 1,200 470 2,900 440 900
(a) 13 Dec-01 620 190 110 910 < 20
No 14 Mar-02 1,200 72 7.4 350 1,200
No 15 May-02 150 38 21 260 13
No 16 Jul-02 480 68 29 280 450
No 17 Oct-02 236 45 23 39 135
No 18 Jan-03 615 156 174 1,010 < 10
No 19 Mar-03 824 195 213 1,070 <0.18
No 20 Aug-03 950 290 330 1,820 < 2.0
Yes 21 Dec-03 627 263 288 1,230 595
Yes 22 Mar-04 867 266 305 678 145
Yes 23 Jun-04 920 240 260 1,150 <31
Yes 24 Sep-04 580 240 260 1,260 <42
Yes 25 Dec-04 730 200 250 1,100 <42
Yes 26 Mar-05 190 28 42 280 <17
Yes 27 Jun-05 1,100 260 380 1,590 <71
Yes 28 Sep-05 810 210 300 1,300 <13
Yes 29 Dec-05 270 80 110 710 <17
Yes 30 Mar-06 240 47 97 590 <2.0
Yes 31 Jun-06 920.0 250.0 350.0 1,480 <2.0
Yes 32 Sep-06 580 170 230 980 <36
Yes 33 Dec-06 510 160 260 1,190 <36
Yes 34 Mar-07 910 1,560
No 35 Jun-07 '
No 36 Sep-07
No 37 Dec-07

___No_ 38 Mar-08

No 39 Jun-08
No——|——40———-Sep-08— 0 N -
Yes 41 Dec-08 32,000 34,000 400 90 64 640 <6.3
Yes 42 Mar-09 9,700 9,000 140 34 38 280 <107
Yes 43 Sep-09 210,000 44,000 730 160 270 2,000 <i0
Yes 44 Sep-10 480,000 140,000 68 10.0 16 84.0 2.5

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.

(table continued on next page; footnotes on final page)
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(table continued on next pdgé; footnotes on final paée)

Well Purged? ;:::31;15 Sall)r?[:fe d TVH-g TEH-d Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene XTy(l)::::&s MTBE
MW-6

(a) 9 Feb-01 17 0.967 11.1 514 <0.3
(a) 10 May-01 15 0.97 <0.5 46 <0.5
(a) 11 Jul-01 130 4.7 53 170 120

Pre“hi-vac” 12 Oct 22-01 18 1.2 6.2 4.7 6

Post “hi-vac” 2 Oct 26-01 210 20 170 62 120
() 13 Dec-01 69 5.6 14 17 <2.0
No 14 Mar-02 54 4.2 27 - 17 8.5
No 15 May-02 9.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1.5
No 16 Jul-02 98 32 46 150 66
No 17 Oct-02 48 5.0 2.2 44 16
No 18 Jan-03 6.8 <50 <50 11 < 1.0
No 19 Mar-03 T 54 <0.32 33 <11 <0.18
No 20 Aug-03 37 4 23 58 <05
Yes 21 Dec-03 2.5 3.8 14 6.1 S <50
Yes 22 Mar-04 4.0 1.2 1.4 1.4 37
Yes 23 Jun-04 14.0 0.7 5.2 6.6 <05
Yes 24 Sep-04 <0.5 2.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Yes 25 Dec-04 4.9 ’ <0.5 14 4.4 <05
Yes 26 Mar-05 54 <0.5 33 23 <05
Yes 27 Jun-05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.77 28
Yes 28 Sep-05 13 0.9 6.6 13 <0.5
Yes 29 Dec-05 3.6 - <05 0.7 2.4 0.5
Yes 30 Mar-06 83 <05 4.0 2.1 0.6
Yes 31 Jun-06 83 <05 14 2.6 <05
Yes 32 Sep-06 10.0 0.8 4.1 7.5 <0.5
Yes 33 Dec-06 7.5 <0.5 2.6 2.5 <0.5
Yes 34 Mar-07
No 35 Jun-07
No 36 Sep-07
No 37 Dec-07
No 38 Mar-08
No 39 Jun-08

—No - 40— |--Sep=08 ... S
Yes 41 Dec-08 810 _ 810 2.6 <0.5 0.8 3.1 1.1
Yes 42 Mar-09 740 3,300 14.0 <0.5 1.6 8.6 2.6
Yes 43 Sep-09
Yes 44 Sep-10 A




Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.

(table continued on next paée; footnotes on fina ;;age)r

Well Purged? Esliz:gl;log Sa]?;l;:e d TEH-d Benzene | Toluene Ethylbenzene Xrl;f(l)eles MTBE
' MW-7
(a) 9 Feb-01
(a) 10 May-01
(a) 11 Jul-01
Prehi-vac” 12 Oct 22-01
Post “hi-vac” 12 Oct 26-01
(a) 13 Dec-01
No 14 Mar-02
No 15 May-02
No 16 Jul-02
No 17 Oct-02
No 18 Jan-~03
No 19 Mar-03
No 20 Aug-03
Yes 21 Dec-03
Yes 22 Mar-04
Yes 23 Jun-04
Yes 24 Sep-04
Yes 25 Dec-04
Yes 26 Mar-05
Yes 27 Jun-05
Yes 28 Sep-05
Yes 29 Dec-05
Yes 30 Mar-06
Yes 31 Jun-06
Yes 32 Sep-06
Yes 33 Dec-06
Yes 34 Mar-07
-No 35 Jun-07
No 36 Sep-07
No 37 Dec-07
"No 38 Mar-08
No 39 Jun-08
— N840 . |- Sep-08 .
Yes 41 Dec-08
Yes 42 Mar-09
Yes 43 Sep-09
Yes 44 Sep-10




Well Purged? ES::::::I;]E Sa?:::e d TVH-g TEH-d Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Xrl;f(l)::::as MTBE
MWwW-8
(a) 9 Feb-01 3.97 <03 3.78 1.63 620
“(a) 10 May-01 <035 <05 <0.5 <05 4.4
(a) 11 Jul-01 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
Pre“hi-vac” 12 Oct 22-01 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
Post “hi-vac” 12 Oct 26-01 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
(a) 13 Dec-01 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
No 14 Mar-02 <10 <10 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0
No 15 May-02 <05 <05 <0.5 - <05 <0.5
No 16 Jul-02 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
No 17 Oct-02 1.7 <03 <03 <06 233
No 18 Jan-03 <03 <03] <0.3 <0.6 <5.0
No 19 Mar-03 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <04 <0.18
No 20 Aug-03 <0.5 <05 <05 0.6 <05
Yes 21 Dec-03 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 66
Yes 22 Mar-04 1.2 <0.3 1.7 3.9 66
Yes 23 Jun-04 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 120
Yes 24 Sep-04 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 120
Yes 25 Dec-04 <05 <05 <05 <05 94
Yes 26 Mar-05 <05 <05 <0.5 < 1.0 66
Yes 27 Jun-05 6.8 <0.5 2.4 5.3 <05
Yes 28 Sep-05 520 < 50 <0.5 <05 <05 <10 65
Yes 29 Dec-05 65 57 <0.5 <05 <0.5 < 1.0 29
Yes 30 Mar-06 140 120 <0.5 <05 <05 0.6 24
Yes 31 Jun-06 710 170 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <10 81
" Yes 32 Sep-06 330 260 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 44
Yes 33 Dec-06 63 < 50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 21
Yes 34 Mar-07 250 130 <05 <0.5 <05 0.5 5
No 35 Jun-07 5.2 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 89
No 36 Sep-07 ' N - =
No 37 Dec-07
_No 38 Mar-08
No 39 Jun-08
J—-No - — 40 ——Sep-08.__|
Yes 41 Dec-08
Yes 42 Mar-09
Yes 43 Sep-09
Yes 44 Sep-10 |
Notes:

"No Purge" means no purging was conducted before the groundwater sample was collected.
TVH-g = Total Volatile Hydocarbons - gasoline range. TEH-d =Total Extractable Hydrocarbons- diesel range.

NA = Not analyzed for this constituent in this event.

ND = Not Detected (method reporting limit not specified in the information available to SES)
NS = Well not sampled '

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.




| TABLE C-2

Historical Gro\mdwater Monitoring Well Groundwater Analytical Results
Fuel Oxygenates and VOCs (pg/L)

240 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Well LD. ;:2‘;‘:‘;‘5 Sa‘;’:‘;‘l’ed EDB | EDC ;:;[‘; ITI‘:’/; t-Butanol| TBA | DIPE |Naphthalene Cgéé TCE | PCE | Others
7 Jun-00 < 5.0 <50[ 51 <5 <1000| <1000] <50 <5 <5 <5 ND
14 Mar-02 <10 <10 <I| 16 <10} M <2 <] <] <] ND
18 Jan-03 < 50 < 50| 150 <500 NA| 68 <10 < 50 <50 <50 ND
19 Mar-03 | <0.26 <0.17 <0490
20 Aug-03 <10 7.2 ‘

21 Dec-03 <50 < 5.0
22 Mar-04 | <0.26 <0.17
23 Jun-04 < 5.0 < 5.0
24 Sep-04 < 5.0 <50]
25 Dec-04 <13 <13
26 Mar-05 | < 0.50 <0.50
27 Jun-05 |~ <13 <13
28 Sep-05 <25 6.5

29 Dec-05 <13 <13

‘MW-1 30 Mar-06 <2.0 <2.0
31 Jun-06 <25 <25
32 Sep-06 <13 <3
33 Dec-06 <]3 <13
34 Mar-07 <3| <13
35 Jun-07 <1.7 <1.7
36 Sep-07 <05 1.8
37 Dec-07 <10 < 1.0
38 Mar-08 <2.5 46
39 Jun-08
40 Sep-08 <13 3.8
41 Dec-08 <13 3.0
42 Mar-09 <0.5 2.3
43 Sep-09 <0.5 7.1
44 Sep~10 <05 1.3

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.



Table C-2 Continued

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.

Well L.D. :av:;‘:l;‘f Sall):};fe 4| EDB EDC 1T’12v’$ lT’ié | t-Butanol | TBA DIPE |Naphthalene cgclé TCE | PCE | Others
7 Jun-00 <0.5 <051 <05| <05 <100] <100] <350 <0.5 <05| <05 <05 ND
14 Mar-02 | <10 <10 <1| <I| 220 <1 <1 <1 <1 ND
18 Jan-03 <5 '

19 Mar-03
21 Dec-03
20 Aug-03
21 Dec-03
22 Mar-04
23 Jun-04
24 Sep-04
25 Dec-04
26 Mar-05
27 Jun-05
28 Sep-05

MW-2 29 Dec-05 54 .
30 Mar-06 <07 <0.7 56 12
31 Jun-06 <08| 14 56 <08]|
32 Sep-06 <05| 13 59 0.8
33 Dec-06 <05| 13 59 0.8
34 Mar07 | <05| 25 63 12
35 Jun-07 <0.5 <05 24 6.1
37 Dec-07 <05 <035 21 34
38 Mar-08 <05 1.4 87 17
39 Jun-08 <05| 19 71 11
40 Sep-08 <05| 18 52 8
41 Dec-08 <05| 18 40 4.4
42 Mar-09 <05| 1.1 22 22
43 Sep-09 <05| 1.0 18 14.0
44 Sep-10 <0.5] 2.1 <10] 23




Table C-2 Continued

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.

(table continued on next page)

Well LD. ;:‘e':l‘:';‘f Sa‘:};fe 4| EDB | EDC IT;I‘; IT;’; t-Butanol| TBA | DIPE |Naphthalene °;§C1E2 TCE | PCE | Others
14 Mar-02 <10] 18 4.7 <2 2.2 <] <] <] ND
18 Jan-03 <35 <5| 5.0 <1 <5 21 <5 <5 (@
19 Mar-03 ND
20 Aug-03
21 Dec-03
22 Mar-04
23 Jun-04
24 Sep-04
25 Dec-04
26 Mar-05
27 Jun-05 .

28 Sep-05 94 0.9
29 Dec-05 67 1.2
MW-3 30 Mar-06 29 1.0
31 Jun-06 52 2.2
32 Sep-06 53 1.7
33 Dec-06 53 1.7
34 Mar-07 <0.5 37 1.9
35 Jun-07 <0.5 10 1.0
36 Sep-07 <0.5 49 1.9
37 Dec-07 <0.5 71 8.6
38 Mar-08 <0.5 74 8.3
39 Jun-08 <0.5 22 3.2
40 Sep-08 <0.5 21 3.0
41 Dec-08 <0.5 33 3.2
42 Mar-09 <0.5 41 2.8
43 Sep-09 <0.5 35 1.8
44 Sep-10 <0.5 1 <Jo| 3.0




j Table C-2 Continued

Well LD. E:'e'l‘l‘:';‘og Sa]r);‘;fe 4| EPB EDC ’II‘,;/,;; }riﬁs t-Butanol| TBA | DIPE |Naphthalene “S'ég' TCE | PCE | Others
7 Jun-00 <05 <05 <o0s5| <05 <100 <100l <50 <05 <05 <05] <05 ND
14 Mar-02 <1 <104, N <] ] ) ND
18 | Jan-03 | b a i » ND
19 Mar-03 ‘ ‘ ~ 40
20 Aug-03
21 Dec-03 . 1100 . A ‘

22 Mar-04 | Nd| . ,, . Al
23 Jun-04 . El . <10| <0.5]
24 Sep-04 ‘ ‘ <10 <05
25 Dec04 || VAl N

26 Mar-05 | «

27 Jun-05

28 Sep-05

29 Dec-05

MW-4 30 Mar-06
31 Jun-06
32 Sep-06
33 Dec-06
34 Mar-07
36 Sep-07
37 Dec-07
38 Mar-08
39 Jun-08
40 Sep-08
41 Dec-08
42 Mar-09
43 Sep-09 . .

44 Sep-10 M 4] A

(table continued on next page)

|
|
|
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‘ Table C-2 Continued

. (table continued

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.

on next page)

‘Well LD. ;32‘::';‘5 Sa?na;fe 4| EPB EDC | lTiﬁa le\’& t-Butanol| TBA | DIPE |Naphthalene cgéé TCE | PCE | Others
14 Mar-02 2.7 <] ND
18 Jan-03 < 50 ND
19 Mar-03 <0.3 (b)
20 Aug-03
21 Dec-03
22 Mar-04
23 Jun-04
24 Sep-04
25 Dec-04
26 Mar-05
27 Jun-05
28 Sep-05
29 Dec-05

MW-5 30 Mar-06
31 Jun-06
32 Sep-06
33 Dec-06
34 Mar-07
35 Jun-07
36 Sep-07
37 Dec-07
38 Mar-08
39 Jun-08
40 Sep-08
41 Dec-08
42 Mar-09
43 Sep-09 ,;

44 Sep-10 <5.0) 0 i .




Table C-2 Continued
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(table continued on next page)

Well LD. ;av:;‘:l;'f S;I):;fe 4| EDB EDC lT’ig[‘; ’11“13:’33 t-Butanol| TBA | DIPE |Naphthalene cgéé TCE | PCE | Others
14 Mar-02 <1.0 < 1.0 <l| 22 <2 1.6 <] <] <] ND
18 Jan-03 <35.0 <50| 13 <5 ND
19 Mar-03 [ <026 6.9 |
20 Aug-03 <05 12.0
21 Dec-03 <5.011/171 9}

22 Mar-04 <026 31
23 Jun-04 <05 19
24 Sep-04 31
25 Dec-04
26 Mar-05
27 Jun-05
28 Sep-05
29 Dec-05
MW-6 30 Mar-06
31 Jun-06
32 Sep-06
33 Dec-06
34 Mar-07
35 Jun-07
36 Sep-07
37 Dec-07
38 Mar-08
39 Jun-08
40 Sep-08
41 Dec-08
42 Mar-09
43 Sep-09
44 Sep-10




Table C-2 Continued

Well LD. ;32‘;‘:';‘5 Sa]:;;’e 4| EPB EDC ;,;;; 'lriﬁz t-Butanol| TBA | DIPE |Naphthalene cg'é;:' TCE | PCE | Others
14 Mar-02 <1.0 <10 <1 <] <Jol <2 <] <] <] <] ND
18 Jan-03 . . ' . '
19 Mar-03
20 Aug-03
21 Dec-03 . |
22 Mar-04 M . . .

23 Jun-04 . S0 N4 | <D
24 Sep-04 ‘ /

25 Dec-04

26 Mar-05

27 Jun-05

28 Sep-05

29 Dec-05

30 Mar-06

MW-7 31 Jun-06
32 . Sep-06
32 Sep-06
33 Dec-06
34 Mar-07
35 Jun-07
36 Sep-07
37 Dec-07
38 Mar-08
39 Jun-08
40 Sep-08
41 Dec-08
42 Mar-09
43 | Sep-09
44 Sep-10 e .=

(table continued on next page)
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Table C-2 Continued

Naphthalene cis-1,2-

t-Butanol| TBA | DIPE

PCE

Others

. Sampling | Date 1,24- | 1,3,5-

Well LD. Event No. | Sampled TMB
14 Mar-02 <]
18 Jan-03 N |
19 Mar-03 <026
20 Aug-03 <05
21 Dec-03 N
22 Mar-04
23 Jun-04
24 Sep-04
25 Dec-04
26 Mar-05
27 Jun-05
28 Sep-05
29 Dec-05
30 Mar-06

MW-8 31 Jun-06
32 Sep-06
33 Dec-06
34 Mar-07
35 Jun-07
36 Sep-07
37 Dec-07
38 Mar-08
39 Jun-08
40 Sep-08
41 Dec-08
42 Mar-09
43 Sep-09
44 Sep-10

Notes:

Table includes only detected contaminants.

EDB = Ethylene dibromide, aka 1,2-Ibromoethane (lead scavenger);
EDC = Ethylene dichloride, aka 1,2-Frhloroethane (lead scavenger) |

PCE = Tetrachloroethylene
TCE = Trichloroethyene

DCE = Dichloroethylene |
TMB = Trimethylbenzene

DIPE = Isopropyl Ether (a.k.a. di-isopspyl ether)

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol

NLP = No Level Published

NA = Not anatyzed for this consituent. ND = Not Detected

(a) Also detected were: n-propylbenzene (5.4 /L), p-Isopropyltoluene (14'mg/L); sec-Butylbenzene (7.2 mg/L)
(b) Also detected were: isopropylbenzene (38 /L), n-Butylbenzcne;(ZO mg/L); n-propylbenzene (36 mg/L); p-Isopropyltoluene (14 mg/L).

(c.) Also detected were: isopropylbenzene (3.4ng/L); n-propylbenzene (2.3img/L).

NS = Not Sampled

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.

(d) Pre-purge / post-purge sanpling, conducted in same event.

ND
D




Table D-1

Historical Water Levels in Monitoring Wells

240 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Alameda, California

Well 1.D. ;:::llzl;log. Date Measured W];l::lt'l} (e:)el Water Level Elevation (b)
1 Aug-97 16.83 62.32
2 Dec-97
3 Mar-98
4 Jul-98 15.55 63.60
5 Oct-98 15.70 63.45
6 Jan-99 15.21 63.94
7 Jun-00
8 Dec-00
9 Feb-01 , >

MW-1 10 May-01 15.57 63.58
11 Jul-01 16.42 62.73
12 Oct-01 - 16.82 62.33
13 Dec-01 15.08 64.07
14 Mar-02 14.53
15 May-02 - A
16 Jul-02 16.39 62.7
17 Oct-02 17.03 62.12
18 Jan-03 14.91 64.24
19 Mar-03 15.26 63.89
20 Aug-03 ©16.24 62.91
21 Dec-03 16.90 62.25
22 Mar-04 14.33 64.82
23 Jun-04 16.28 62.87
24 Sep-04 17.03 62.12
25 Dec-04 16.38 62.77
26 Mar-05 14.30 64.85
27 Jun-05 15.53 63.82
28 Sep-05 16.42 62.73

O |29 Dec-05.. _ 1567 Y. . 6348 o

30 Mar-06 12.75 66.40
31 Jun-06 14.60 64.55
32 Sep-06 16.52 " 62.63
33 Dec-06 15.89 63.26
34 Mar-07 15.50 63.65
35 Jun-07 20.90 58.25
36 Sep-07 23.30 55.85
37 Dec-07 22.51 56.64
38 Mar-08 - 20.70 58.45
39 Jun-08 NM Dry

40 Sep-08 22.20 56.95
41 Dec-08 17.90 61.25
42 Mar-09 14.93 - 64.22
43 Sep-09 15.70 63.45
44 Sep-10 23.36 55.79

Notes:

(a) Feet below well topof casing.
NA = Data Not Available

Data prior W August 2003 are likely not valid as well clcvations were not surveyed.

Steiiar Environmental Solutions, inc.

(b) Relative to mean sea level.
NM = Not Measurable



Table D-1

(continued) |

Well 1.D. ;3::31;15 Date Measured WI;[:;:hL(e;;el Water Level Elevation (b)
1 Aug-97 16.32 62.13
2 Dec-97 - NA | . NA
3 Mar-98 13.05 64.95
4 Jul-98 14.95 63.50
5 Oct-98 15.09 63.36
6 Jan-99 14.61 63.84
7 Jun-00 14.80 63.65
8 Dec-00 ’ '
9 Feb-01 - Na _

Mw-2 10 May-01 14,98 63.47
11 Jut-01 15.86 62.59
12 Oct-01 16.69 61.76
13 Dec-01 13.49 64.96
14 Mar-02 13.07 65.38

- 15 May-02 . .
16 Jul-02 15.86 62.59
17 Oct-02 16.54 61.91
18 Jan-03 14.37 64.08
19 Mar-03 14.74 63.71
20 Aug-03 15.75 ) 62.70
21 Dec-03 16.11 62.34
22 Mar-04 13.83 64.82
23 Jun-04 15.76 62.69
24 Sep-04 16.48 61.97
25 Dec-04 15.74 62.71
26 Mar-05 13.48 64.97
27 Jun-05 14.48 63.97
28 Sep-05. 16.00._ L 62.45
29 Dec-05 14.88 63.57
- 30- ~—Mar-06- - 1220 - | 6625 -
31 Jun-06 14.15 64.30
32 Sep-06 16.00 62.45
33 Dec-06 15.19 63.26
34 Mar-07 14.78 63.67
35 Jun-07 20.60 57.85
36 Sep-07 23.80 54.65
37 Dec-07 22.36 56.09
38 Mar-08 20.15 58.30
39 Jun-08 20.60 57.85
40 Sep-08 22.23 56.52
41 Dec-08 17.94 60.51
42 Mar-09 14.45 . 64.00
43 Sep-09 15.90 62.55
44 Sep-10 23.51 : 54.94
Notes:

(a) Feet below well topof casing.

NA = Data Not Available

Data prior to August 2003 are likely not valid as well elevations were not surveyed.

Steiiar Environmental Solutions, inc.

(b) Relative to mean sea level.



.

Table D-1 (continued)

Well L.D. ;:::sl;log. Date Measured W;::’:hL(e;;el Water Level Elevation (b)
1 Aug-97 15.36 62.22
2 Dec-97
3 Mar-98
4 Jul-98
5 Oct-98
6 Jan-99
MWwW-3 7 Jun-00
8 Dec-00
9 Feb-01
10 May-01 14.08 63.50
11 Jul-01 14.99 62.59
12 Oct-01 16.26 61.32
13 Dec-01 13.62 63.96
14 Mar-02
15 May-02
16 Jui-02 .
17 Oct. 2002 15.44 62.14
18 Jan-03 13.49 64.09
19 Mar-03 13.83 63.75
20 Aug-03 14.90 62.68
21 Dec-03 15.10 62.48
22 Mar-04 12.93 64.65
23 Jun-04 14.90 62.68
24 Sep-04 15.61 61.97
25 Dec-04 14.77 62.81
26 Mar-05 12.60 64.98
27 Jun-05 13.73 63.85
28 Sep-05 - 15.14 62.44
, 29 Dec-05 13.94 63.64
30 Mar-06 11.25 66.33 )
31 Jun-06 13.27 64.31
e o Sep-06 1512 - 62.46 L
33 Dec-06 14.34 63.24
34 Mar-07 13.96 63.62
35 Jun-07 19.60 57.98
36 Sep-07 22.90 54.68
37 Dec-07 2145 56.13
38 Mar-08 19.20 58.38
39 Jun-08 18.80 58.78
40 Sep-08 21.97 55.61
41 Dec-08 16.74 60.84
42 Mar-09 13.68 63.90
43 Sep-09 15.10 62.48
44 Sep-10 22.53 55.05
Notes:

(a) Feet below well topof casing.

NA = Data Not Available

(b) Relative to mean sea fevel.

~Data prior to August 2003 are likely not valid as Well elevations were not surveyed.

Stellar Environmentai Soliutions, Inc.

-



Table D-1 (continued)

Well 1.D. ::::]l;l;‘og- Date Measured WS:;:hL(eav)el Water Level Elevation (b)
i Aug-97
2 Dec-97
3 Mar-98
4 Jul-98
5 Oct-98
6 Jan-99
7 Jun-00
8 Dec-00
9 Feb-01
MW-4 10 May-01
11 Jul-01
12 Oct-01
13 Dec-01
14 Mar-02
15 May-02 | | _ .
16 Jul-02 14.81 62.93
17 Oct-02 15.56 62.18
18 Jan-03 13.39 64.35
19 Mar-03 13.75 63.99
20 Aug-03 14,75 62.99
21 Dec-03 15.11 62.63
22 Mar-04 12.78 64.96
23 Jun-04 14.68 63.06
24 Sep-04 15.17 62.57
25 Dec-04 14.90 62.84
26 Mar-05 12.57 65.17
27 Jun-05 13.43 64.31
28 Sep-05 15.13 62.61
29 Dec-05 13.83 63.91
30 . _Mar-06 . 10.90 ] 66.84
31 Jun-06 13.02 64.72
--32 Sep-06 1516 - 62.58
33 Dec-06 14.35 63.39
34 Mar-07 13.85 63.89
35 Jun-07 18.41 59.33
36 Sep-07 . 19.36 58.38
37 Dec-07 19.13 58.61
38 Mar-08 17.91 59.83
39 Jun-08 18.23 59.51
40 Sep-08 19.89 57.85
41 Dec-08 16.41 61.33
42 Mar-09 13.30 64.44
43 Sep-09 | 14.88 62.86
44 Sep-10 19.63 58.11
Notes:
(a) Feet below well topof casing. (b) Relative to mean sea level.

NA = Data Not Available
Data prior to August 2003 are likely not valid as well elevations were not surveyed.

Steilar Environmental Soiutions, Inc.



Table D-1 (continued)

Well LD. ;3::1‘; l;‘()g_ Date Measured “;;‘:;;hl‘&e' Water Level Elevation (b)
9 Feb-01 . .
10 May-01 15.65 . 63.71
il “Jui-01 16.50 62.86
12 Oct-01 17.46 61.90
13 Dec-01 15.28 64.08
MW-5 14 Mar-02 14.62 64.74
15 May-02 | ~
16 Jul-02 16.46 62.90
17 Oct-02 17.18 62.18
18 Jan-03 14.99 64.37
19 Mar-03 . 15.33 64.03 .
20 Aug-03 1634 63.02
21 Dec-03 16.90 62.46
22 Mar-04 14.44 64.92
23 Jun-04 16.43 62.93
24 Sep-04 17.07 62.29
25 Dec-04 16.59 62.77
26 Mar-05 14.08 65.28
27 Jun-05 15.33 64.03
28 Sep-05 16.61 62.75
29 ' Dec-05 15.81 63.55
30 Mar-06 12.75 66.61
31 Jun-06 14.65 64.71
32 Sep-06 16.66 62.70
33 Dec-06 16.10 63.26
34 Mar-07 15.22 64.14
35 Jun-07 19.29 60.07
36 Sep-07 NM Dry
37 Dec-07 NM Dry
38 _ Mar-08 NM | Dry
39 Jun-08 NM Dry
40 Sep-08 NM Dry
41 Dec-08 17.81 61.55
42 Mar-09 15.02 64.34
43 Sep-09 16.50 62.86 (c)
44 Sep-10 19.23 60.13
Notes: (b) Relative to meansea level.
(a) Feet below well topof casing. (c) 0.20 feet of LNPL measured
NA = Data Not Available NM = Not Measurable

Data prior to August 2003 are likely not valid as well elevations were not surveyed.

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.



Table D-1 (continued)

Well 1.D. ;3231;15 Date Measured WI;I:;:: (e:)el Water Level Elevation (b)
9 Feb-01 .
10 May-01
11 Jul-01
12 Oct-01
13 Dec-01
MW-6 14 Mar-02
15 May-02
16 Jul-02
17 Oct-02
18 Jan-03
19 Mar-03
20 Aug-03
21 Dec-03
22 Mar-04
23 Jun-04
24 Sep-04
25 Dec-04
26 Mar-05
27 Jun-05
28 Sep-05
29 Dec-05
30 Mar-06
31 Jun-06
32 Sep-06
33 Dec-06
34 Mar-07 14.58 63.85
35 Jun-07 19.40 59.03
36 Sep-07 20.00 Dry
37 Dec-07 NM Dry
s - oo 38| Mar-08 o NM--- S b o —
39 Jun-08 NM Dry
40 Sep-08 NM Dry
41 Dec-08 16.91 61.52
42 Mar-09 14.32 64.11
43 Sep-09 15.55 62.88
44 Sep-10 19.45 58.98
Notes:
(a) Feet below well topof casing. (b) Relative to mean sea level.
NA = Data Not Available NM = Not Measurable

Data prior to August 2003 are likely not valid as well elevations were not surveyed.

Steiiar Environmentai Solutions, inc.



Table D-1 (continued)

Well L.D. ;3::31;15 Date Measured “;;‘:;:th)el Water Level Elevation (b)
9 Feb-01
10 May-01 15.04 62.23
11 Jul-01 . 62.58
12 Oct-01 . 61.68
13 Dec-01 ' . 63.97
MW-7 14 Mar-02

15 May-02
16 Jul-02
17 Oct-02 16.36 61.91
18 Jan-03 14.22 64.05
19 Mar-03 14.57 63.70
20 Aug-03 15.61 62.66
21 Dec-03 16.04 62.23
22 Mar-04 - 13.57 64.70
23 Jun-04 15.63 62.64
24 Sep-04 16.33 61.94
25 Dec-04 15.70 62.57
26 Mar-05 13.42 64.85
27 Jun-05 14.53 63.74
28 Sep-05 15.81 62.46
29 Dec-05 14.88 63.39
30 Mar-06 13.00 65.27
31 Tun-06 13.98 64.29
32 Sep-06 15.82 62.45
33 Dec-06 15.12 63.15
34 Mar-07 14.66 63.61
35 Jun-07 19.18 59.09
36 Sep-07 19.96 Dry
37 Dec-07 NM : Dry
38 | . Mar-08 . NM ) _ Dry
39 Jun-08 NM Dry
40 Sep-08 NM Dry
41 Dec-08 17.25 61.02
42 Mar-09 14.30 63.97
43 Sep-09 15.71 62.56
44 Sep-10 19.52 58.75

Notes:

(a) Feet below well topof casing. (b) Relative to meansea level.

NA = Data Not Available NM = Not Measurable

Data prior to August 2003 are likely not valid as well elevations were not surveyed.

Steiiar Environmental Soluiions, inc.



Table D-1 (continued)

Well 1.D. :3::3';15 Date Measured WS::ZhL((:;el Water Level Elevation (b)
10 May-01 12.75 63.64
11 Jul-01 13.84 62.55
12 GOct-01 14.65 61.74
13 Dec-01 12.39 64.00
14 Mar-02 11.89 64.50
MW-8 15 May-02 ] A
16 Jul-02 13.96 62.43
17 Oct-02 14.48 I 61.91
18 Jan-03 12.49 63.90
19 Mar-03 12.85 63.54
20 Aug-03 13.75 62.65
21 Dec-03 14.50 61.89
22 Mar-04 11.78 64.61
23 Jun-04 13.71 62.68
24 Sep-04 14.43 61.96
25 Dec-04 13.64 62.75
26 Mar-05 11.52 64.87
27 Jun-05 12.50 63.89
28 Sep-05 13.90 62.49
29 Dec-05 12.75 63.64
30 Mar-06 10.80 65.59
31 Jun-06 12.10 64.29
32 Sep-06 13.93 62.46
33 Dec-06 13.12 63.27
34 Mar-07 12.76 63.63
35 Jun-07 18.40 Dry
36 Sep-07 19.12 Dry
37 Dec-07 NM Dry
38 Mar-08 NM Dry
39 Jun-08 NM Dry

40 Sep-08 NM Dry
41 Dec-08 17.21 59.18
42 Mar-09 12.60 63.79
43 Sep-09 13.95 62.44
44 Sep-10 19.29 57.10

Notes:

(a) Feet below well topof casing. (b) Relative to meansea level.

NA = Data Not Available NM = Not Measurable

Data prior to August 2003 are likely not valid as well elevations were not surveyed.

Steliar Environmental Solutions, inc.
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